
P
A

R
T

S
M

A
N

U
A

L

F
O

R

H
A

G
lE

M
O

D
E

L
8250

H
I-T

R
A

C
T

O
R

H
A

G
lE

M
A

N
U

F
A

C
T

U
R

IN
G

C
O

M
P

A
N

Y

'III

B
O

X
273

C
LA

R
IO

N
,

IO
W

A
50525

C
O

V
E

R
S

,M
A

C
H

IN
E

S
E

R
IA

L
N

U
M

B
E

R
S

:

5-87
.493110;

-
1

-

(515}532-2861

065678001
thru

065678050

)
i



S
P
R
A
Y
E
R

I
D
E
N
T
I
F
I
C
A
T
I
O
N

,-",
E
a
c
h

H
a
g
i
e

s
p
r
a
y
e
r

i
s

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
e
d

b
y

m
e
a
n
s

o
f

a
f
r
a
m
e

s
e
r
i
a
l

n
u
m
b
e
r
.

T
h
i
s

~

s
e
r
i
a
l

n
u
m
b
e
r

d
e
n
o
t
e
s

t
h
e

m
o
d
e
l
,

y
e
a
r

i
n

w
h
i
c
h

i
t

w
a
s

b
u
i
l
t
,

a
n
d

t
h
e

n
u
m
b
e
r

o
f

t
h
e

s
p
r
a
y
e
r
.

A
s

f
o
r

f
u
r
t
h
e
r

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
c
a
t
i
o
n
,

t
h
e

e
n
g
i
n
e

h
a
s

a
s
e
r
i
a
l

n
u
m
b
e
r

a
n
d

t
h
e

p
l
a
n
e
t
a
r
y

h
u
b
s

h
a
v
e

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
c
a
t
i
o
n

p
l
a
t
e
s

t
h
a
t

d
e
s
c
r
i
b
e

t
h
e

t
y
p
e

o
f

m
o
u
n
t

a
n
d

g
e
a
r

r
a
t
i
o
.

T
o

i
n
s
u
r
e

p
r
o
m
p
t
,

e
f
f
i
c
i
e
n
t

s
e
r
v
i
c
e

w
h
e
n

o
r
d
e
r
­

i
n
g

p
a
r
t
s

o
r

r
e
q
u
e
s
t
i
n
g

s
e
r
v
i
c
e

r
e
p
a
i
r
s

f
r
o
m

H
a
g
i
e

M
a
n
u
f
a
c
t
u
r
i
n
g

C
o
m
p
a
n
y
,

r
e
c
o
r
d

t
h
e

s
e
r
i
a
l

a
n
d

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
c
a
t
i
o
n

n
u
m
b
e
r
s

i
n

t
h
e

s
p
a
c
e

p
r
o
v
i
d
e
d

b
e
l
o
w
.

N
o
t
e
:

R
e
f
e
r
e
n
c
e

t
o

l
e
f
t

h
a
n
d

a
n
d

r
i
g
h
t

h
a
n
d

u
s
e
d

t
h
r
o
u
g
h
o
u
t

t
h
i
s

m
a
n
u
a
l

r
e
f
e
r
s

t
o

t
h
e

p
o
s
i
t
i
o
n

w
h
e
n

s
e
a
t
e
d

i
n

t
h
e

o
p
e
r
a
t
o
r
'
s

s
e
a
t

f
a
c
i
n
g

f
o
r
w
a
r
d
.

S
P
R
A
Y
E
R

S
E
R
I
A
L

N
U
M
B
E
R

E
N
G
I
N
E

S
E
R
I
A
L

N
U
M
B
E
R

E
N
G
I
N
E

S
E
R
I
A
L

N
U
M
B
E
R

P
L
A
N
E
T
A
R
Y

H
U
B

I
D
E
N
T
I
F
I
C
A
T
I
O
N

N
U
M
B
E
R
S

-
2

-

I4IJ



T
A
B
L
E

O
F

C
O
N
T
E
N
T
S

A
B
B
R
E
V
I
A
T
I
O
N
S

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4

E
N
G
I
N
E

A
S
S
E
M
B
L
I
E
S

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5
-
1
7

L
E
G

A
S
S
E
M
B
L
I
E
S

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
8
-
2
0

T
I
R
E

A
S
S
E
M
B
L
Y

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

·•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
1

S
T
E
E
R
I
N
G

C
Y
L
I
N
D
E
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
2

T
I
E

R
O
D

A
S
S
E
M
B
L
Y

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
3

F
U
E
L

A
N
D

O
I
L

T
A
N
K
S
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
4
-
2
5

O
P
E
R
A
T
O
R

S
T
A
T
I
O
N
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
6
-
3
0

C
O
N
S
O
L
E

A
S
S
E
M
B
L
Y

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
1
-
3
4

F
L
O
W

D
I
V
I
D
E
R

A
N
D

S
E
L
E
C
T
O
R

V
A
L
V
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
5
-
3
7

S
T
E
E
R
I
N
G

W
H
E
E
L

A
S
S
E
M
B
L
Y

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
8

O
P
E
R
A
T
O
R

S
T
A
T
I
O
N

F
O
A
M
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
9

S
O
L
U
T
I
O
N

S
Y
S
T
E
M
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
0
-
4
5

S
H
E
E
T

M
E
T
A
L

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
6

T
R
A
N
S
O
M
,

B
O
O
M
,

A
N
D

L
I
F
T

C
O
M
P
O
N
E
N
T
S

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
7
-
5
0

L
A
D
D
E
R

A
N
D

T
R
E
A
D

A
D
J
U
S
T
M
E
N
T

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5
1

S
O
L
U
T
I
O
N

H
O
S
I
N
G

D
I
A
G
R
A
M
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

~
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5
2

C
R
O
P

S
H
I
E
L
D
S

A
N
D

S
T
A
L
K

G
U
I
D
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5
3

W
H
E
E
L

D
R
I
V
E

A
S
S
E
M
B
L
Y

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5
4
-
5
7

D
E
C
A
L
S

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5
8
-
6
1

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

6
2
-
6
9

E
L
E
C
T
R
I
C
A
L

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

7
0
-
7
5

IN
D

E
X

••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
76

-
3

-



A
/
C

-
A
i
r

C
o
n
d
i
t
i
o
n
e
r

A
D
P
T
R

-
A
d
a
p
t
e
r

A
G
I

-
A
g
i
t
a
t
o
r

A
L
T

-
A
l
t
e
r
n
a
t
o
r

A
S
S
Y

-
A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

B
R
K
T

-
B
r
a
c
k
e
t

D
E
T

-
D
e
t
a
i
l

D
I
S
P
L

-
D
i
s
p
l
a
c
e
m
e
n
t

E
L

-
E
l
b
o
w

E
X
T

-
E
x
t
e
n
s
i
o
n

F
L
O

-
F
l
o
w

A
B
B
R
E
V
I
A
T
I
O
N
SM
T

-
M
o
u
n
t

M
T
R

-
M
o
t
o
r

P
I
N

-
P
a
r
t

N
u
m
b
e
r

P
L
T

-
P
l
a
t
e

Q
T
Y

-
Q
u
a
n
t
i
t
y

R
E
D

-
R
e
d
u
c
e
r

R
E
F

-
R
e
f
e
r
e
n
c
e

R
E
S
T

-
R
e
s
t
r
i
c
t
o
r

R
E
Q

-
R
e
q
u
i
r
e
d

S
H
F
T

-
S
h
a
f
t

S
O
L

-
S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

L

F
N
P
T

-
F
e
m
a
l
e

N
a
t
i
o
n
a
l

P
i
p
e

T
h
r
e
a
d

F
O
R

-
F
e
m
a
l
e

O
-
r
i
n
g

F
R
T

-
F
r
o
n
t

H
Y
D

-
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

H
Y
D
R
O

-
H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

L
G

-
L
o
n
g

L
W
R

-
L
o
w
e
r

M
J
I
C

-
M
a
1
e

J
.

I
.

C
.

M
O
R

-
M
a
l
e

O
-
r
i
n
g

S
T
R
G

-
S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

S
T

-
S
t
r
e
e
t

S
W
I
V

-
S
w
i
v
e
l

U
N
C

-
U
n
i
f
i
e
d

N
a
i
t
o
n
a
l

C
o
u
r
s
e

(
T
h
r
e
a
d
)

U
N
F

-
U
n
i
f
i
e
d

N
a
i
t
o
n
a
l

F
i
n
e

(
T
h
r
e
a
d
)

V
-

V
o
l
t

W
I

-
W
i
t
h

W
H
L

-
W
h
e
e
l

W
L
D

-
W
e
l
d
m
e
n
t

-
4
-

1!I



"

( (E

15) (-~'"

ONANENGINEASSEMBLY

11111

Det.Qty.PIN Description
1

1141022Sheove
2

131009355 Amp Al ternatorI
3131443519" PI r Fan W/2. 25 PI tch

4
1314471Temperture Sender 3/8 NPT

" J
5

2920510No, 10 Lock Washer
6

1314788011 Sender
7

1316122Hydrostatic Cable Mount

® l-/
81316123Fuel Shut Off Cable Mount

9
1316124Throttle Cable ~10unt Weldment

10
1316127

~~f~tF~~g~tM~n~r M~3g~tw~Tag~~t11
1316128

12
2316133Rear Motor Mount Weldment

13
13161371/2 O. D, x .035 Wa, x 2.50

14
13161387/8 O,D. x .156 x 1.25

15
1316139Onan Engine

16
1316140Onan To Sundst rand Drl ve Assemb 1y

17
1390486Throttle Cable Holder

18
147377910 MMHex Nut

19
147378010 MM-1.50 x 90 MMHex Bol t

20
34737816 MM-1.50 x 12 MMHex Bol t

21
247378212 MM-1.75 x 18 MMHex Bol t

22
1147378312 MM-1.75 x 25 MMHex Bolt

23
1147378412 MMLock Washer

24
847379310 MM-1.50 x 20 MMHex Bo1t

25
1247379210 MM-1.50 x 30 MMHex Bolt

26
2147379810 MMLock Washer

27
15201193/16 Cushion Hose Clamp

28
17833031/4 NPT x 5/16 Hose Barb

29
17110011/8 NPT x 5/16 Hose Barb

30
19140001/4 UNCStover Nut

31
19000021/4 UNCx 3/4 Hex Bol t

32
19200001/4 SAE Flat Washer

33
49200015/16 SAE Flat Washer

34
109200041/2 SAE Flat Washer

35
19205015/16 Lock Washer

36
19000655/16 UNCx 1 Hex Bolt

37
4311032

~g?A?~a~OtnO~late38
1341562

39
44830411/2 Regular Flat Washer

40
4520120No, 4 Hose Clamp

41
16012575/16 I,D. x 120" Fuel line HoseU1 4216012635/16 I, D. x 144" Fue 1 LIne Hose

------43
49002691/2 UNCx 2 3/4 Hex Bol!_

44
89140081/2 UNCStover Nut-· .

45
1914027No, 10-32 Stover Nut

~~
49002641/2 UNCx 1 1/4 Hex Bolt

4
4738048 MMLock Washer

48
44737748 MM-1.25 x 100 ~1 Hex Bol t

49
1316142Onan Fan Spacer

50
5520067No. 6 Hose Clamp

51
1520068No, 32 Hose Clamp

52
4520052No, 52 Hose Clamp

53
2314731AI r Cleaner Hose

54
1314628AI r Cleaner Tube

55
11470157550 Bel t

56
11470147508 Bel t

57
16012511 3/4 I. D. x 6 Hose

II
582314801Radiator Hose

59
1316144Lower Radl ator Tube

60
44830375/8 Regular Flat ~/asher

61
1

316~4~
Hose Insert

62
1319 92 1/4 I. D. x 2 1/2 Rubber Adapter

63
1520099No. 40 Hose Clomp

64
1473921No, 10-32 Boll Joint

65
1903893No. 10-32 x 1 Slotted Round Screw

56
2910027No, 10 UNF Hex Nut

67
1316141011 Filter

68
1316148Fuel Fil ter



PERKINS DIESEL ENGINE ASSEMBLY

DET. OTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1

2

3
4

5

6
7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33
34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

1 314807

1 314811

1 314619

2 314620

2 314745

1 314748

1 314749

1 314628

2 914004

2 900130

4 311032

4 900231

8 920503

6 920504

5 914008

4 900269

6 920004

6 900265

1 310093

1 140056

1 900065

1 920501

1 920001

1 900275

4 483041

2 900232

1 314612

1 314613

1 141022

4 483037

1 314437

1 503012

1 601290

1 314657

1 310102

("'601257

7 520120

1 520099

1 319293

1 316146

2 520052

1 314731

6 920003

2 900233

PERK T4.236 ENG

WATER TRAP MT PERK T4.236

WATER TRAP INLET TUBE

WATER TRAP OUTLET TUBE

FRT MTR fn WLD PERK

RH REAR MTR MT WLD PERK

LH REAR MTR MT WLD PERK

AIR CLEANER TUBE 3.00 X 6.00

3/8 UNC STOVER NUT

3/8 UNC X 1 1/4 HEX BOLT

ENG ISOLA TOR

7/16 UNF X 1 HE X BOL T

LOCK WASH 7/16

LOCK WASH 1/2

1/2 UNC STOVE R NUT

1/2 UNC X 2 3/4 HEX BOLT

1/2 FLAT WASHER SAE

1/2 UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT

55 AMP ALT W/12V REGULATOR

BEL T GATE 9510

5/16 UNC X 1 HE X BOL T

LOCK WASH 5/16

5/16 FLAT WASHER SAE PL T

1/2 UNC X 4 1/2 HEX BOLT

1/2 REGULAR FLAT WASH PLT

7/16 UNF X 1 1/4 HEX BOLT

ALT SPACER .62 OD X 2.31

ALT SPACER .62 OD X .19

SHEAVE ALT MOTOROLA

FLAT WASH 5/8 REGULAR

TEMP SENDR 280D 1/8NPT FOR GA

RED BUSH 1/2 MNPT TO 1/8 FNPT

HOSE. 5/16 X 20 FUEL LINE

WATER TRAP ASSY PERK 4.236

V REG FOR MOTOROLA AL T R7-1

HOSE. 5/16 X 120 IN FUEL LINE

HOSE CLAMP NO 4 MINIATURE PLT

HOSE CLAMP NO 40 PLATED

RUBBER ADPTR 2 1/4 ID X 2 1/2

HOSE INSERT. AIR INTK ONAN

HOSE CLAMP NO 52 PLATED

AIR CLEANER HOSE

7/16 FLATWASHER SAE

7/16 UNF X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT



L _

I

~



rr-- --~

CHRYSLERENGINEASSENBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description
1

1090357Spacer
2

1147000Gates 2490 Bel t
3

1141022Al ternator Sheave
4

1147001Gates 2520 Belt
5

1311039Fan Spacer
6

3200015Al ternator Spacer
7

1314303Exhaust Manifold Heat Shield
8

1314309Al ternator AdJustment Arm
9

1314310Al ternotor ~1ount
10

1314327Upper Radiator Hose
11

1314437Temperture Sender
12

1314419Cronk Pulley
13

1314453HOlley Carburetor
14

1319614Fan Adopter
15

1341348Left Front ~1otor ~1ount Weldment
16

1341351RIght Front Motor Mount WeI dment
17

2341353Rear Motor Mount ~Ieldment
18

1311038Fan Spacer
19

19001323/8 UNCx 1 3/4 Hex Bol t
20

2520067No. 28 Hose Clomp
21

2520085No. 24 Hose Clomp
CD

2216011515/8 x 12 Heater Hose
23

2900lLl23/8 UNCx 5 Hex Bol t
24

49001987/16 UNCx 1 3/4 Hex Bol t
25

39002831/2 UNCx 2 1/4 Hex Bol t
26

49002651/2 UNCx 1 1/2 Hex Bol t
27

19000645/16 UNCx 3/4 Hex Bol t
28

79140081/2 UNCStover Nut
29

19200015/16 SAE Flat Washer
30

79200041/2 SAE Flat Washer
31

119205015/16 Lock Washer
32

131009355 AMPAl ternator
33

1314417Lower Radiator Hose
34

6520120No.4 Hose Clomp

~.®

352520070No. 8 Hose Clomp
36

109000865/16 UNCx 2 1/4. Hex Bol t
37

16012575/16 x 120" Hose
38

1090359Crankshaft Pulley
39

1314388Fuel Filter

40

131443519" PI r Fan W/2. 25 PI tch

26

411314428Coble Heat Shield Weldment

2.

4249140067/16.UNC Stover Nut
43

1319260011 Filter

44

1310102Voltage Regulator

(,



( CHRYSLER ENGI NE ASSEMBLY (~
Det.

Qty.PIN Description

1

11470306" O.D. Sheave
2

12901098" Ground Strap
3

1870334Gasket 2 5/8 x 3 O-Ring
4

1291206Speedometer Tach Sensor
5

1310491Starter Solenoid
6

1311021Starter Solenoid Mount
7

1314732Air Intake Tube Welanent
8

1311044Governor Mount Weldment
9

1314302Tach Sensor Mount
10

1314421Throttle Cable Bracket
11

1314728
~?I~s~eI/~I~1 I~~IQ~ad Set Screw12

2470054
13

14710051/4-28 x 1/2 Grease Zerk
14

34723639/16 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t
15

24730613/4-16 Truseal Nut
16

1314361Oil Sender
17

1314323Sundstrand Filler Ring
18

1800453Output Shaft WeIdment
19

1606845Hydrostatic Control Cable Mount Weldment
20

2910001 ••.
f~~-D~cH~~o~rfMUr'21

2914000
22

1903893No. 10-32 x 1 Slotted Machine Screw
23

19OU17O3/8 UNC x 2 1/4 Hex Bolt
24

39140043/8 UNC Stover Nut
25

29001313/8 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t
26

29200023/8 SAE Flat Washer
27 ~

9205015/16 Lock Washer
28

910027No. 10 UNF Hex Bol t
29

6920510No. 10 Lock Washer
30

1473921No. 10-32 Ball Joint
31

19001423/8 UNC x 5 Hex Bol t
32

39140025/16 UNC Stover Nut
33

29000001/4 UNC x 1/2 Hex Bol t
34

1914027No. 10-32 Stover Nut
35

29140011/4 UNF Stover Nut
36

1314362Electronic Ignition Modulator
37

1314311Governor Control Rod
38

1314337Governor Reworked
39

1314390
~~~~~~b~~~l~a~all40

2473918 Joint
41

1314649AI r Intake Clomp



I-'o

---- --- ---------

CHRYSLER A/C COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY

~I ~9

12 .

~~

9 - ,./

A/C COMPRESSOR PU~1P ASSEMBLY

DEL OTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

ONAN A/C COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY

I 2 314413

2 2 314418

3 I 314420

4 I 657330

5 4 473803

6 2 657315

7 I 657317

8 4 473804

9 I 657310

10 I 147040

II 5 900129

12 2 900131

13 2 900130·

14 4 900064

15 4 914002

16 4 900002

17 4 914000

18 9 914Q04

19 13 920002

20 2 657309

CONDENSER MOUNT

CONDENSOR KEEPER

A/C DRYER MTG BRKT

A/C COMPRSR MT \.JLD ONAN

8MM X 1.25THD X 16MM HEX BOLT

A/C COMPSR ADJ TAB

A/C COMPSR MT \.JLD

8MM LOCK\.JASHER

COMPRESSOR. A/C

2400 BELT

3/8 UNC X I HEX BOLT

3/8 UNC X I 1/2 HEX BOLT

3/8 UNC X I 1/4 HEX BOLT

5/16 UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT

5/16 UNC STOVER NUT

1/4 UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT

1/4 UNC STOVER NUT

3/8 UNC STOVER NUT

\.JASH FLAT 3/8 SAE

CONDENSOR KIT

NOTE: FOR ONAN OPTION USE ITEMS: 1-2-3-4-5-6-8

9-11-12-13-14-15-16-17-18-19-20-21.

FOR CHRYSLER OPTION USE ITEMS: 1-2-3-6-7

9-10- 11-12-13- ,,- 15-16-17 -18-19- 20-2 (. II



PERKINS A/C COMPRESSOR

DE T QT PUMP ASSEMBL Y• Y PART NO. DESCRIPTION

2 314413
2 314418
1 314420

1 140066
1 147009
2 657315
1 657317

1 657320
I 657321
1 657310
2 900129

2 900131
5 900130

4 900064
4 914002
4 900002

4 914000
9 914004

13 920002
4 900231
4 920503
1 657309

1 140067

\9

18

13

.~

®11

PERKINS A/C COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY

1

2

3
4

5

6
7

8

9
10

II
12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

CONDENSER MOUNT

CONDENSER KEEPER

A/C DRYER

SHEAVE ,IGR M~G /RKT

BEL T 4U80 . 5 00 o-A TYPE

A/C CoMPSR

A/C CoMPSR ~~J W~~B

A/C CoMPSR M

A/C DRIVE SH T ADPTR PERK

COMPRESSOR ~FT WLD PERK

3/8 UNC I • I C

3/8 HEX BOLTUNC X I

3/8 UNC X I 1/2 HEX BOLT

5/16UNCX 1/4 HEX BOLT

5/16 UNC ST~~ 4 HE X BOLT

1/4 UNC X ER NUT

1/4 UNC ST~~~R HEX BOLT

~~~H UNC STOVER ~~~FLAT 3/8 SAE

7/16 UNF X

LOCK WASH 7 ~ I~EX BOLT

CONDENSER KIT

TAPER BUSH TYPE 0 1.50 BORE



HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY

DEL

OTY PART NO.DESCRIPTION

1

1606849 LARGE HYD MANIFOLD MT

2

1611009 SEAL KIT SUND SERIES 23

3

1611013 HYD RELIEF VALVE ASSY

4

4611127 1 1/16MJIC-1 1/16MOR ADPTR

5

1615003 LARGE HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD

6

1615568 HYD TUBE SUND PUMP RH

7

1615569 HYD TUBE SUND PUMP LH

8

2618178 1 5/16MJIC-90-1 5/16MOR LBO

9

1618241 3/4MJIC-90-3/4MOR LBO

10

6900075 5/16 UNC X 3 3/4 HEX BOLT

11

290006~ 5/16 UNC X 1 HEX BOLT

12

2900196 7/16 UNC X 1 1/4 HEX BOLT

13

8920501 LOCK WASH 5/16

14

1610028 FLO CONTROL 16 GPM INLINE CES

15

1618279 1 1/16MJIC-90-7/8MOR LBO

16

2618248 1 1/16MJIC-90-1 1/16MOR LBO

17

2610186 1 1/16MOR PLUG

NOTE:

FOR TWO-WHEEL DRIVE ASSEMBLY ITEMS 14.

15. AND 16 ARE REPLACED BY 17 AND 4.

( (\

(,I I

r



( (

SUNDSTRAND pm1P ASSEMBLY

DET.

OTY PART ~JO.DESCRIPTION, 1
1606866 SUND 23 SER PUMP A-MT 1.06CHG

~
28472243 CAP SCREW 3/8 UNCXl 3/4 ALLEN

tN
31606848 PUMP CONTROL LEVER EXT

-4

1610446 CESSNA PUMP 1. 48CI SPLINED

5

8618167 LOCK WASHERFOR 4-BOL T FLG

6

2618176 1 5/16FOR 4-BOL T FLANGE. LESS

7

2870219 BUNA ORING 1 5/16 X 1 9/16

8

1505200 BLK PIPE ST EL 90DEG lNPT

9

1606867 SUND 1.06 CHG PUMP FOR 606866

10

1618090 1 5/16MOR-1FNPT AOPTR

11

1618183 3/4MJIC-90-718MOR LBO

12

2618178 1 5/16MJIC-90-1 5/16MOR LBO

13

1618114 9/16MJIC-90-7116MOR LBO

14

1618327 3/4MJIC-7/8MOR AOPTR

15

1618563 !IN HOSE BARB-90-1 1/16MOR

16

1714560 1 HOSE BARB-1MNPT

17

2900003 1/4 UNC X 1 HEX BOLT

18

2914000 1/4 UNC STOVER NUT

19

2900266 1/2 UNC X 1 3/4 HEX BOLT

20

2900267 1/2 UNC X 2 HEX BOLT

NOTE:

1.ITEMS 13 USED WITH FWD OPTION. 212914008 1/2 UNC STOVER NUT

2.

ASSEMBLY SHOWNIS FOR GAS OPTION. 224920004 1/2 FLAT WASHERSAE

FOR DIESEL OPTION REPLACE ITEMS 19.20

231610387 . O-RING

21. 22. & 25 WITH (4) 900265 - 1/2 UNC

241618261 O-RING

X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT AND (4) 920004 - 1/2

252483041 1/2 REGULAR FLAT WASH PLT

SAE FLAT WASHER.

261505110 BlK PIPE ST El ,450EG lNPT

27

1611128 718MJIC-90-718MOR LBO

28

2520087 HOSE CLAMP NO 20 PLATED

29

1903883 10-32 X 1 SLT RD HD MACH SCR

30

2920510 LOCK WASH NO 10

31

2910027 HEX NUT NO 10 UNF

32

1914027 NO 10-32 STOVER NUT

33

1473921 BALL JOINT NO 10-32 THO



(

BATTERYBOX ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Descri ptlon

1

1290013Battery "Gas Engine"
2

1290212Battery Hold Down w/Clarnps
3

1291122Battery "Diesel Engine"
4

1290052Battery Cable 56"
5

1291128Battery Cable 48"
6

1290111Ground St rap
7

1341322Battery Hold Dawn Weldment
8

1361149Battery Box
9

1361192Battery Box Support
10

29001293/8 UNCx 1" Hex Bol t

11

69140043/8 UNCLock Nut
12

29011493/8 UNCx 8 1/2 Carriage Bolt

13

29001283/8 UNCx 3/4 Hex Bol t

Note:

Iterns 6, 8, lLand 12 are used wi th

both engines.



(

RADIATOR AND OIL COOLER ASSEMBLY

DET. OTY PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

1

1314477 RAD-OIL COOLER MT WLD

2

1314440 RAD SHROUD CHRY

3

1314791 RADIATOR LONG MFG

4

1319257 RAD CAP 7LB X 3/4FREE BRTH SM

5

1319559 RADIATOR DRAIN COCK

6

10470086NUTSERT. 1/4UNC .020-.100GR

7

1504702 CLOSE NIPPLE 3/4NPT

8

1504955 BLK PIPE TEE 3/4NPT

9

2505200 BLK PIPE ST EL 90DEG 1NPT

...:.

101505213 RED BUSH 1 TO 3/4 BLK MAL

tn
111610305 3/4MJIC-90-3/4MNPT LBO

12

1618059 7/8MJIC-3/4MNPT ADPTR

13

1618088 OIL COOLER BLISSFIELD

14

1618138 lIN HOSE BARB-90-1MNPT

15

2659579 FOAM. 2IN WIDE X 40IN LONG

16

6900064 5/16 UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT

~17

149001283/8 UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT

_18

6914002 5/16 UNC STOVER NUT

-19

129200015/16 FLAT WASHERSAE PLT-- 20
109200023/8 FLAT WASHER SAE

21

2314490 SIDE SCRN WLD INTAKE

22

1314495 TOP SCRN WLD INTAKE

23

1316136 RAD SHROUD ONAN ENG

24

2470118 1/4 UNC X 3/4 FLANGED H BOLT

25

2914000 1/4 UNC STOVER NUT

26

4914004 3/8 UNC STOVER NUT

27

1314768 RAD SHROUD PERK

28

1520087 HOSE CLAMP NO 20 PLATED

29

1314767 RAD RECOVERY TANK & MTG WLD

30

2900003 1/4 UNC X 1 HEX BOLT

( (



CHRYSLER ENGINE EXHAUST PIPE ASSEMBLY PERKINS ENGINE EXHAUST PIPE ASSEMBLY

EXHAUST PIPE ASSEMBLIES

DET. OTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

ONAN ENGINE EXHAUST PIPE ASSEMBLY

1

2

3

4

5

6
7

8
9

10

11

12

13

14

15
16

1

1

2

1

2

1

2

4

8
4

2

2

1

1
2

1

361189

361190

314735

314425

319287

314736

341359

900265

914008

900264

314537

314554

316147

470160

472216

314809

MAINFRAME TIE PL

MAINFRAME REAR ATE

EXHAUST PIPE F TIE - ANGLE

RH EXH PIPE LG CHRY 318

MUFFLER CHRY318 SHORT

LH EXH 318

HEAT PIPE 318 LONG

1/2 U~~I~LD MAINFRAME

1/2 UNC ST~V~~2 HEX BOLT

1/2 UNC X NUT

2 1/2 10 R1I~/~A~EX BOLT

MUFFLER SA~ED

EXHAUST PIPE ONAN

MUFFLER CLAMP

2.50 MUFFLER 3.00 IN

EXHAUST CLAMP 31 UNCPIPE ~LD PER~



( (

AIR CLEANER ASSEMBLY

DEL QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

314528

314529

314536

314731

520052

314543

470118

470121

AIR CLEANER

AIR STACK CAP 3IN

AIR CLEANER BAND 8IN

AIR CLEANER HOSE

HOSE CLAMP NO 52 PLATED

AIR CLEANER ELEMENT

1/4 UNC X 3/4 FLANGED H BOLT

1/4-20 FLANGED WHIZ NUT

NOTE: 1. ITEMS 4 & 5 ARE USED WITH THE

CHRYSLER & PERKINS ENGINE OPTION.

2. FOR ONAN ENGINE OPTION (AIR CLEANER

HOSE) REFER TO ENGINE DRAWINGS.



(

fiIL
2&

I

--J
TWO-WHEEL DRIVE FRONT LEG ASSEMBLY

DEL

QTY PART NO.DESCRIPTION

1

1125042 INNER CONE FOR 825009

2

1125046 HUB CAP DRILLED & TAPPEDXHD

3

1125043 OUTER CONE FOR 825009

4

1825013 SPINDLE NUT 718-14UNF SLOTTED

5

1125044 GREASE SEAL FOR 825009

6

1160732 WASH 2 1116 X 2 5/8 X 11 GA

7

1358517 RH FRT OUTER LEG WLD

8

1358234 LH FRT LEG OUTER TUBE WLD

9

1358271 FRT LEG WASH

10

1358474 RH FRT INLEG WLD 8250 nJD XHD

11

1358475 LG FRT INLEG WLD 8250 TWO XHD

12

1358298 JOURNAL BRG-LINER TYPE

13

1121014 THRUST BUSH OUTER RING 2.25
14

1121015 THRUST BUSH INNER RING 2.25
15

1470015 COTTER PIN 5/32 X 1 3/4 LG

16

3471005 1/4 28 X 1/2 GREASE ZERK

17

1473937 ROLL PIN. 3/8DIA X 2 1/2
18

1825012 SPINDLE WASHER 2 00 X .937 ID

19

1615433. KEY .50 SQ X 1.50 LONG

20

1749190 RH STRG ARM WLD

21

1749185 LH STRG ARM WLD

22

5900827 5/8 UNC X 7 112 HEX BOLT GR8

23

1825009 HUB WI CUPS WIL TONW803 8250XHD

24

1900344 5/8 UNC X 5 HEX BOLT

25

7914010 5/8 UNC STOVER NUT

26

1358322 LWR KEEPER PLT. FRT ·LEG
27

1' 358320 RH FRT LEG KEEPER PLT WLD

28

1358319 LH FT LEG KEEPER PLT WLD

29

1900828 5/8 UNC X 9 HEX BOLT GR8

30

6825010 WHL BOLT 9/16-18 X 1 1/8 900

( (



(FOUR-\.IHEEL DRIVE FRONT LEG ASSEMBLYDET. OTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION1

1160732 \.lASH 2 1/16 X 2 5/8 X 11GA

2

1358517 RH FRT OUTER LEG \.ILD

3

1358234 LH FRT LEG OUTER TUBE \.ILD

4

1121014 THRUST BUSH OUTER RING 2.25

5

1358271 FRT LEG \.lASH

6

1358298 JOURNAL BRG-LINER TYPE

7

1358334 RH FRT LEG \.ILD 4\.10

8

1358336 LH FRT LEG \.ILD 4\.10

9

1121015 THRUST BUSH INNER RING 2.25

10

1437617 TORO HUB 18 TO 1 \.I STUDS

11

2471005 1/4-28 X 1/2 GREASE ZERK

12

1473937 ROLL PIN. 3/8 DIA X 2 1/2

13

1610029 SUND \.IHL MTR 15 SERIES

14

1611125 3/4MJIC-3/4MOR ADPTR

15

1611159 314MOR PLUG

16

1618115 9116MJIC-90-3/4MOR LBO

17

1618241 314MJIC-90-314MOR LBO

18

1749190 RH STRG ARM \.ILD

19

1749185 LH STRG ARM \.ILD

20

9824052 \.IHEEL STUD NUT 1/2-20X60DEG

21

1870151 BUNA ORING 3 X 3 3116

22

2900130 318 UNC X 1 114 HEX BOLT

23

8900333 518 UNC X 1 112 HEX BOLT

24

1900344 5/8 UNC X 5 HEX BOLT

25

1662156 LH FRT MTG \.ILD FOR CROP GUIDE

26

2920502 LOCK \.lASH 3/8

27

8920505 LOCK \.lASHER 518

28

1900828 5/8 UNC X 9 HEX BOLT GR8I- 295900827 5/8 UNC X 7 1/2 HEX BOLT GR8
\D

307914010 518 UNC STOVER NUT

31

1615433 KEY .50 SO X 1.50 LONG

32

1358320 RH FRT LEG KEEPER PLT \.ILD

33

1358319 LH FT LEG KEEPER PLT \.ILD

34

1358322 L\.IR KEEPER PLT. FRT LEG

35

1662157 RH FRT MTG \.ILD FOR CROP GUIDE

36

3900265 1/2 UNC X 1 112 HEX BOLT

37

3920004 112 FLAT \.lASHER SAE

38

3914008
112 UNC STOVER NUT CDI39

9824051 \.IHL STUD 1/2-20 X 1 718 OR

1-
(

L '----1



REAR LEG ASSEMBLY

DEL

aTY PART NO.DESCRIPTION l1

1291206 SENSOR SPEEDO TACH

2

1358363 \-IHL MTR SHLO \-ILD

3

1358307 ·REAR LEG \-IELOMT RH

4

1358309 REAR LEG \-IELDMT LH

5

2473061 '3/4':16 TRUSEAL NUT

6

1610030 SUNO \-IHL MTR EXTEN SHAFT18

7

1610291 TORaHUB B MT 24 TO 1

8

1611159 3/4MOR PLUG

9

2618302 1 1/16MJIC-90-1 5/16MOR LBO

10

1618496 9/16MJIC-45-3/4MOR LBO

L

11
9824052 \-IHEEL STUD NUT 1/2-20X60DEG

12

1826929 CLIP BRAKE RETAINER

13

1826943 HUB. BRAKE MT

14

1826944 HUB. TAPER LOCK

15

1826945 HUB MOUNT. BRAKE

16

1826959 BRAKE DISC SUB ASSY

17

1826963 SENSOR DISC. BRAKE FORMED

18

1828080 BRAKE SENSOR MT \-ILD RH

19

1828079 BRAKE SENSOR MT \-ILD LH

20

1870155 BUNA DRING 4 X 4 3/16

~

21

8900064 5/16 UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT

22

4900265 1/2 UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT

23

2900267 1/2 UNC X 2 HEX BOLT

24

6900333 5/8 UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT

25

2914006 7/16 UNC STOVER NUT

26

4914008 1/2 UNC STOVER NUT

27

6920003 7/16 FLA T\-IASHER SAE

N
28

6920004 .1/2 FLAT \-lASHER SAE ~

0
29

6920505 LOCK \-lASHER 5/8

30

2826918 PARK BRAKE PAD

31

1358315 REAR LEG TOP PL T I» KEEPER PL T

32

6900827 5/8 UNC X 7 1/2 HEX BOLT GR8

33

6914010 5/8 UNC STOVER NUT

34

2615571 HYD TUBE ASSY REAR LEGS

35

1826926 190 IN BRAKE CABLE

36

1900002 1/4 UNC X 3/4 H BOLT GR5 PLT

37

1914000 1/4 UNC STOVE R NUT

38

2900833 5/8 UNC X 8 HEX BOLT GR8

14

'-
NOTE: 1. ITEMS 1. 5. AND 17 APPY TO RIGHT LEG.

( \
I



( (

TIRE AND RIM ASSEMBLY

Det. Qty.
1 1
2 1
3 2

4 1
5 1

PIN

820201
820600
650985
820611

820015

Description
11.2 x 24 Tractor Tire
Rim Welcinent

Wheel Bolt Torque Decal
Front TI re 9 x 24
Front Rim Welctnent



r;---- -

N
N

STEERINGCYLINDERASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Descrl Pt Ion
1

26111221/4 NPT x 90 x 9/16 MJIC
2

1620089Steering Cylinder Tube Weldment
3

1620148Steering CYlinder Shaft Weldment
4

1620109Gland
5

1620129PI stan
6

1629028Wiper
7

1629618Wear Ring
8

1629616Piston Seal
9

18700251 3/16 x 1 5/16 O-Ring
10

18702103/4 x 1 O-Ring
11

18702181 1/4 x 1 1/2 O-Ring
12

18902103/4 x 1 Back-Up Washer
13

18902181 1/4 x 1 1/2 Back-Up Washer
14

19140091/2 UNF Lock Nut
15

19003375/8 UNCx 2 3/4 Hex Bol t
16

19140105/8 UNCLock Nut

Note:

1.Cylinder Assembly - 620080

2.

SealKIt - 620998



Tl E ROD ASSEMBLY

PIN

749156
749203

749206
749207
749208

471021
470032

900135
914004
822040
749214
900134

( (

Det.

1
2

3
4

5
6

7

8
9

10
11
12

Qty.

2

1
1
1
4

2

2

3
5
2

1
2

Descrl ption

Femole Socket

Tie Rod 0 Assemblyuter Tub

Tie Rod In e Weldment

TI ner Tube

TI: :~~ ~~ner Shaftamp

Grease Zerk

1/8 x 1 II
3/8 UNC 2 Cotter PI n'x 2 3/4

3/8 UNC L Hex Bolt

5/8 ock NutUNF Slott d

Tie Rod St I f/ Hex Nut

3/8 UNC x 2 ener Angle1/2 Hex Boft



DEL QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

FUEL TANK ASSEMBLY

-~f

(
!

1 1 291428

2 5 473902

3 2 501102

4 1 760120

5 1 761200

6 2 783303

7 6 900264

8 6 914008

9 1 501450

FUEL SENDER 19

NO 8 X 1/2 PAN HO MET SCREW

1/4 PIPE PLUG

FUEL TANK WLD 47 GAL

GAS CAP

5/16 HOSE BARB-1/4MNPT BRS

1/2 UNC X 1 1/4 HEX BOLT

1/2 UNC STOVER NUT

BLK PIPE ST EL 900EG 1/4NPT

(

NOTE: I. ITEMS 6 AND 9 ARE USED WITH THE

DIESEL OPTION.

2. ITEM 3 IS USED WITH THE GAS OPTION.



( ( (
HYDRAULIC TANK ASSEMBLY

26

I

~. u

* Note: Item 30 Is used WI th The Chrysler Engine Option.

Det.

1
2

3
4

5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20

21
22

23
24

25
26
27

28
29

*30

Qty,

1
1
1
1
1
4

2

1
1
1
1
1
1
3
1
1
2

1
1
1
1
1

12
12

2

4

1
.1
1
2

PIN

715664

605601

506410

614453

611051

505300

714560

503000

504702

504955

505213

610300

618520

520087

504210

501102

605603

505203

760097

605600

760090

763039

900064

920001
341360

914004

605602

506303

506602

361193

Description

1 1/4 NPT x 1 Hose Barb

Gresen FI Iter

1 1/4 NPT x 900 Street Elbaw

Oi I Dip Stick

3/4 NPT Pressure Cap

1 NPT x 900 Elbow

1 NPT x 1 Hose Barb

1/2 NPT To 1/4 NPT Reducer Bushing

3/4 NPT Close Nipple

3/4 NPT Pipe Tee

1 NPT To 3/4 NPT Reducer Bushing

3/4 NPT x 3/4 MJIC

1/4 NPT Run Tee x 9/16 MJI C

No, 20 Hose Clomp

3/4 NPT To 1/2 NPT Reducer Bushing

1/4 NPT Pipe Plug

Line DI ffuser

1 NPT x 4 Pipe Nipple

Hydraulic Oil Tank Weldment

Michigan Fil ter

Receiver Plate Weldment

Gasket

5/16 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t

5/16 SAE Flat Washer

Oil Tank Strap Weldment

3/8 UNC Lock Nut

Gresen Fil ter Element

1 1/4 NPT x 900 Elbow

1 1/4 NPT x 2 1/2 Pipe Nipple
011 Tank Spacer



-::---------

CABASSEMBLY

DeL

Qty,PIN Description
1

20'192001Filler Strip For Weather Strip
2

20'193018Weather Strip
3

1200019Spacer
4

1202037Windshield Wiper Spacer
5

1290417WIper Blade
6

6291089
M6~fi~~bl~l§r~~ Marker Ll ht7

2291114
8

84739946/32 x 3/8 Hex Head Metal ~crew

9

44700703/8 I, D. Rubber Gronrnet
10

2650524Rear View MIrror
11

1658008Windshield Wiper Motor
12

1658013Wiper Ann
13

1659402Cab Weldment
14'

4659421Workllght Bracket Cover
15

1659424Rear Cab Glass
16

1659425Front Cab Glass
17

2659467r~~G~~m/~e~~~~gr~e18
4900270

19
49140081/2 UNCLock Nut

20
84723491/4 x 3/4 Self-Tapping Screw

21
104701181/4 UNCx 3/4 Flanged Bol t

22
19140001/4 UNCLock Nut

23
19000051/4 UNCx 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

24
104850521/8 x 3/8 Pop RIvet



( ( (

OPERATOR STATION ASSEMBLY

DEL

OTY PART NO.DESCRIPTION

1

1341368 OP STN WLD

2

2903893 10-32 X 1 SLT RD HD MACH SCR

3

1659600 LH OUTSIDE STN PANEL

4

191400D 1/4 UNC STOVER NUT

5

1900002 1/4 UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT

6

2914027 NO 10-32 STOVER NUT

7

8914004 3/8 UNC STOVER NUTf 831920000114 FLAT WASH SAE

9

2920510 LOCK WASH NO 10

10

1330002 SEAT

11

1341336 SEAT MT WLD

12

1659564 LH LWR CANOPY DEFLECTOR SHLDN 134900128 3/8 UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT-J 14
1659572 RH OUTSIDE STN PANEL

I

151290107 8 IN GROUNDSTRAP

I

164483037 FLAT WASH 5/8 REGULAR

17

4900129 3/8 UNC X 1 HEX BOLT

18

I330014 TRIMLINE SEAT

19

4311032 ENG ISOLATOR

20

I826108 BRAKE LEVER ASSY

21

4900269 1/2 UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT

22

4914008 1/2 UNC STOVER NUT

23

2472349 1/4 X 3/4 20THD- IN TEK TYPE

24

30470118114 UNC X 3/4 FLANGED H BOLT

25

25470086NUTSERT. 1I4UNC .020- .100GR

26

1330015 SUSPENSION ASSY TRIMLINE SEAT

27

1341554 SEAT MT WLD TRIMLINE SEAT

28

2826926 190 IN BRAKE CABLE

29

8900064 5/16 UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT

30

1900067 5/16 UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT

31

179140025/16 UNC STOVER NUT

32

1290412 DIMMER SWITCH

33

1520121 CUSHION HOSE CLAMP 1 IN DIA

34

4901064 5/16 UNC X 3/4 CARR BOLT

35

4483041 1/2 REGULAR FLAT WASH PLT



N
CD

( (

Det. Qty.

1 1
2 1

3 1
4 1
5 1
6 1
7 1
8 2

9 2

10 12
11 2

12 2
13 22
14 4

15 12
16 1

AIR CONDITIONER ASSEI1BLY AND ROOF

PIN Description

657303 AIC Evopator Installation Kit

659291 3/8 x 1 Ball Knob

659439 Air Conditioner Housing Mount Weldment

659442 Outside Air Slide Weldment

659445 Cab Roof Weldment

659448 RI ght Cab Roof Gusset

759449 Left Cab Roof Gusset

900130 3/8 UNC x 1 1/4 Hex Bol t

920002 3/8 SAE Flat Washer

470118 1/4 UNC x 3/4 Flanged Hex Bol t

914000 1/4 UNC Lock Nut

900000 1/4 UNC x 1/2 Hex Bol t

472349 1/4 x 3/4 Self-Tapping Screw

520117 5/8 Cushion Hose Clamp

470121 1/4-20 Flanged Lock Nut

657333 AlC Blower And Evaporator KI t

(



N
\.D

(
\1"

c

(

DOORASSH1BlY

Det.

Qty.PIN DescriPtion

1

24'193028snap-On Seal

2

24700773/8 UIICx 1 3/4 Stud

3

2659159Door catch Sl ide

4

24700243/8 UtiC PlastiC Knob

5

26592921 7/8 Ball Knob

6

1659384Foam, Right Door panel

7

1659386Foam, left DOor Panel

8

2659426Cab DOor Glass

9

1659427Right Cab DOor Weldment

10

1659436left Cab Door Welffilent

II

290000111/4 UIICx 1 1/4 Hex Bol t

12

29140001/4 UIIClocI< Nut

13

HI'192001Fi ller StriP

14

18'193013Self Seal Weather StriP

15

29100043/8 UNCHex Hut

16

II4350521/8 x 3/8 PoP Rivet

17

29200023/8 Flat Washer



HYDROSTATICLEVER ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description

1

1341501Hydrostatic Control Lever Mount

2

1341188Console Throttle Coble Brocket

3

29000001/4 UNC x 1/2 Hex Bol t
tN

459140001/4 UNC Stover Nut0 544701221/4-20 x 1/2 Flanged Hex Bol t

6

1473921No. 10-32 Boll Joint

7

1606864Control Lever

8

1785053HYdrostatic Coble 95"

9

1903893No. 10-32 x 1 Round Head Screw
10

2910027No. 10 UNF Hex Nut

11

1914027No. 10-32 Stover Nut

12

29000031/4 UNC x 1 Hex Bol tl 132910022No. 6-32 Hex Bolt

14

2473993No. 6-32 x 1 1/8 Hex Head Machine Screw

15

1293006MI cro Swi tch

16

89200001/4 SAE Flat Washer

17

1920011No.6 SAE Flat Washer

18

2920510No. 10 Lock Washer

19

19000051/4 UNC x 11/2 Hex Bolt

( ( (
I



( (-(
CONSOLE ASSEMBLY

1. FOR CHRY OPTION DELETE ITEM 15 & 29.

DEI. QTY PART NO.DESCRIPTION

NOTE: 2. FOR ONAN OPTION DELETE ITEM 4 AND 8. I1290046 LIGHT SIJITCH TlJO POSITION

3. FOR PERKINS OPTION DELETE ITEMS 2
1290401 FUEL GAUGE

4. 8. 14. AND 29.
3

1291203 HOUR METER
4.

FOR STAINLESS STEEL TANK OPTION
4

1291204 TOGGLE SIJITCH 2 P. D. I.
DELETE ITEM 26.

52298004 20 AMP FUSE SFE 20

6

2298011 FUSE HOLDER

7

4298012 TOGGLE SIJITCH

8

1321020 IGN SIJITCH 5 POLE

9

1341342 CONSOLE IJELDMT

10

3390318 HEADLIGHT HIGHBEAM INDICA TOR

11

5470001 RUBBER BOOT IJ NUT FOR 298012

12

1650786 INDICATOR LIGHT SUN SHIELD

13

1674000 MOTOROLASPEEDO

14

1780101 CHOKE CONTROL 144 IN

15

1316075 IGN SIJITCH-TAPPED. PERK

16

4473994 SCREIJ. HH SHT MTL 6-32 X 3/8

17

1658174 BUMPER PLUG

18

1314436 TEMP GA 100-280 DEG LIGHTED

19

1903889 10-32 X 3/4 SL·T RDHD MACH SCR

20

1914027 NO 10-32 STOVER NUT

21

1920010 NO 10 FLATIJASHER SAE

22

15470086NUTSERT. 1I4UNC .020- .100GR

23

9470122 1/4 - 20 X 1/2 FLANGED H BOLT

24

9470121 1/4-20 FLANGED IJHIZ NUT

25

1483031 MACH IJASH 7/8 ID 1 3/8 OD

26

1341382 COVER PLT FOR VFC CUTOUT

27

1291197 CIRCUIT BREAKER. 30AMP

tN
282920000 114 FLAT IJASH SAE

I-'
291341626 THROTTLE STOP ONAN

I

J~ (.23



HYDROSTATIC LEVER ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description

1
1341501Hydrostatic Control Lever Mount

2
1341188Conso Ie Throt t1e Cab Ie Bracket

3
29000001/4 UNC x 1/2 Hex Bol t

tN

-459140001/4 UNC Stover Nut

N
544701221/4-20 x 1/2 Flanged Hex Bolt

6
1473921No. 10-32 Ball Joint

7
1606864Control Lever

8
1785053Hydrostatic Cable 95"

9
1903893No. 10- 32 x 1 Round Head Sc rew

10
2910027No. 10 UNF Hex Nut

11
1914027No. 10-32 Stover Nut

12
29000031/4 UNC x 1 Hex Bolt

~

132910022No. 6-32 Hex Bolt

14
2473993No. 6-32 x 1 1/8 Hex Head Mach ine Sc rew

~

151293006Mi cro Swi tch

16
89200001/4 SAE Flat Washer

17
1920011No. 6 SAE Flat Washer

18
2920510No. 10 Lock Washer

19

19000051/4 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bolt

( (



CHRY & PERK THROTTLE LEVER ASSEMBLY

CHRY PERK ONAN THROTTLE LEVER ASSEMBLY

DEL

aTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1

2341188 CONSOLE THROT CABLE MT ANGLE

2

2473921 BALL JOINT NO 10-32 THD

3

2499001 SPRING HYDRO CONTROL

4

2659292 1 7/8DIA BALL KNOB 3/8-16

5

2785003 THROT CABLE 112 IN

6

1785040 THROT LEVER WLD

7 .

2785046 FRICTION DISC 3-333 X .38

8

4900000 1/4 UNC X 1/2 HEX BOLT

9

2900170 3/8 UNC X 2 1/4 HEX BOLT

10

2903893 10-32 X 1 SLT RD HD MACH SCR

11

4910027 HEX NUT NO 10 UNF

12

4914000 1/4 UNC STOVER NUT

13

4920510 LOCK WASH NO 10

14

2914004 3/8 UNC STOVER NUT

15

2914027 NO 10-32 STOVER NUT

16

2920002 WASH FLAT 3/8 SAE

17

1785054 THROTTLE CABLE 2IN STROKE128

18

1785060 THROTTLE LEVER WLD ONAN

NOTE:

ITEM 17 IS USED ONLY WITH THEPERKINS

ENGINE OPTION.

ONAN THROTTLE LEVER ASSEMBLY

(



I
I

I
I
I

I

THREESPOOLVALVEASSHIBLY

(

• NOTE: On machines with mechanical agitation, Item 13 Is
used.
On machines with Jet agitation, Item 12 Is used.

(

Det.

I
2

3
4

5

6
7

8
9

10

11

'l2
13

14

15

16

17

18

Qty.

2

I
5

5
2

5

10
2
4

4

5
4

3
2

5
3

6

4

p/rj

606585
341375
615337
659291
900144
615336
470087
914004·
900007
914000
221001
618126
613440
610185
613425
618119
470122
920000

Description

Cessna Three Spool Valve
Three Spool Valve Mount Weldment
Valve lIandle
I H Diameter Boll
3/8 UrK x 6 1/2 Hex nol t
Valve Handle LInk
3/8 UNCWhiz Nut
3/8 UNCLock Nut
1/4 UNCx 2 Hex Bol t
1/4 UNCLock Nut
Connector LInk Clip
9/16 nOR x 9/16 rtJIC
9/16 ~IOR-900-9/16 Long JIC
9/16 O-Ring Plug
9/16 ~IOR-450-9/16 r1JIC
9/16 '·10R-900-9/16 r1JIC
1/4 UNCx 1/2 Flange Head Bol t
1/4 Flat Washer

(.
I



( c

-~------

c.

VE ASSEMBLY"HEEL DRIVE SELECTOR VALFOUR-••

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

DET. QTY DS-12GRESEN SELECTOR VALVE

718MJIC-718MO~ 1 ~~~~~ ADPTR1 1/16MJIC-1

VALVE U-TUBE ASSY

~~~ SELECTOR VLV ~~~~~1/16MOR-718FOR

1 EE-718MJIC

718MOR RUN_; 18FJIC SIJIV LBO

718MJIC-90 RUN TEE-718MJIC

718FJIC SIJ_1 1I16MOR LBO

7/8MJIC-90 2 3/4 HEX HEAD3/8 UNC X

C STOVER NUT

~~:F~~C-9/16MJIC ADPTR

tN
U1

1

2

3
4

5

6
7

8
9

10
11

12
13

606003

611126

611127

614198

615592

618132

618130

618301

618333

618535

900135

914004

618557



,-

~
I

FLOW DIVIDER ASSEMBLY

DET. OTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

(

1 607518

1 607504

2 618310

1 618327

1 618011

2 611126

1 618594

FLO DIV BGR56

FLO DIV B50 2 6GPM PRI 7/8FOR

9/W1JIC_7/8M~:GPM 7/8 FOR

3/4MJIC-718MOR ADPTR

9/16MJIC-3/8M ADPTR

718~1JIC-7/8MO NPT ADPTR

7/8F JIC SWIV- ~8~~:T~DPTR

( (
I



( c

VARIABLE FLOI'i CONTROL flSSEllBLIES

Det.

Qty.PIN Description

I

606GWSolution Variable Flow Control

I

606827fig I tator Variable Flow Control

2

606837Flow Control rlount I/eldment

2

615491Flow Control Lever Heldment

2

659291I" Diameter Bal I Knob

6

49000 I 01/4 UNC x 3 Hex Bol t

tN
7109140001/4 UNC Lock Nut

-J 8169200001/4 SAE Flat Washer

9

64701131/4 UlK x 3/4 Flanged Head Bol t

10

6618W3718 rIOR-90o-3/4 f-1JIC

II

I61841323/4 FJIC x 9/16 rUlc

12

290 I 0645/16 UNC x 3/4 Carriage Bolt

13

24739005/16 UNC II! ng flut

14

29200023/8 Flat Hasher



LJ
CD

STEERINGWHEELASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description
1

2200464Spacer
2

1291088Flasher/Turn Signal Switch
3

1298012Toggle Swl tch
4

1341180Steering ColunTI Cover Weldment
5

1001266Spacer Tube
6

2390318Indicator Light
7

1749150Steering Motor
8

46181093/4 ..:JR x 9/16 MJI C
9

1742502Steering Adjustment Knob
10

1749178Steering ColunTI
11

1749245Steering Wheel
12

1749244Steering Wheel Cap
13

19002771/2 UNCx 5 1/2 Hex Bol t
14

19012761/2 UNCx 5 Carriage Bol t
15

19140081/2 UNC Lock Nut
16

2470123Star Washer
17

29001283/8 UNCx 3/4 Hex Bol t
18

29001303/8 UNCx 1 1/4 Hex Bol t
19

29200023/8 SAE Flat Washer
20

1470157Steering Wheel Nut
21

1903883No. 10-32 x 1/2 Raund Mochlne Screw
22

1910027No. 10 UNF Hex Nut
23

1470001Rubber Boot

(

()

(
j



( c' (

CAB FOAM

Det.

Qty,PIN Descrlpt Ion

1

1659597Foam,Center Rear Operator Station

2

1659594Foam,Right Front Operator Station

3

1659593Foam,Center Front Operator Station

4

1659596Foam,Left Rear Operator Station

5

1659595Foam,Left Front Operator Station
tN

61659598Foam,Left Side Panel
\0 71659381Foam,Rear Top Crossmember

8

1659599Foam,Console Side

9

1659383Foam,Cab Roof

10

1659385Foam,Left Top Cab Corner

11

2659392Foam,Upper Side Frome

12

1659393Foam,Upper Rear Frame

13

1659394Foam,Lower Rear Window Panel

14

1659396Foam,Cab Tube 37.25 Long
15

2659397Foam,Cob Tube 42, 75 Long

16

4659398Foam,Cob Tube 32,25 Long

------ --------------------------



(~

AGITATOR ASSEMBLY

Det. Qty, PIN Description

1 1 763216 Agi tator Shaft

2 1 610044 HYdraulic ~1otor

3 1 618119 9/16 MOR x 900x 9/16 MJI C

4 6 470089 1/4 UNC SS Lock Nut

5 3 470092 1/4 UNC x 3/4 x 1 1/4 SS U-Bol t

6 1 472003 No, 9 Woodruff Key

7 2 618241 3/4 MOR x 900x 3/4 MJI C

8 3 763027 Agi tator Impeller

9 1 763213 Agi tator Motor Mount

10 1 706400 Shaft Bearl ng Hous I ng

11 1 706300 Shaft Bearing Housing Assembly

12 1 706475 Gland Nut

13 1 763217 Gland Packing

14 2 470053 1/4-20 x 1/4 Allen Head Set Screw

15 1 690328 Agi tator Motor Coupler Hal f

16 1 690329 Agitator Shaft Coupler Half

17 1 690333 Agi tator Coupler Flex Disk

18 6 470118 1/4 UNC x 3/4 Flanged Hex Bol t

19 6 470121 1/4 UNC Flanged Whiz Nut

20 2 900130 3/8 UNC x 1 1/4 Hex Bol t

21 6 920002 3/8 Flat Washer

22 4 900129 3/8 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t

23 6 914004 3/8 UNC Lock Nut



c,

STAINLESS STEEL SOLUTION TANK ASSEMBLY

DET. aTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION1

1500005 CAP NUT .688FPS NYLON
2

I500006 .38 H BARB X .69 MPS NYLON
3

I500007 1/8NPT HEX PLUG NYL
Ij

2506203 PIPE CAP I I/IjNPT
5

2520003 HOSE CLAMP SNAP ON "6
6

I601216 SPRAY TNK VENT HOSE .38X3.50
7

2601231 HOSE. 3/1j X 2 HI PRESS EPDM
8

I659781 RH TANK SHLD ~LD
9

I659605 LH POLY & SS TANK SHLD ~LD
10

231j1311 UPPER SIDERAIL CHAN ~LD
II

11j73937 ROLL PIN. 3/8DIA X 2 112
12

61j70122 I/Ij - 20 X 1/2 FLANGED H BOLT
13

101j701211/1j-20 FLANGED ~HIZ NUT
IIj

1361162 CARRIAGE PIVOT PIN ~LD
15

23ljl099 SIDE RAIL TUBE ~LD
16

1341108 RH REAR TANK MT ANGLE ~LD
17

1341111 LH REAR TANK MT ANGLE ~LD
18

I341113 RH FRONT TANK MT ANGLE ~LD
19

I341115 LH FRO/IT TANK MT ANGLE ~LD
20

I341116 RH FT TANK MT PLT ~LD
21

I341118 LH FT TANK MT PLT ~LD
22

I341540 RH REAR 250 TANK MTG PLT ~LD
23

I341541 LH REAR 250 TANK MT PLT ~LD
24

12659279SAFETY ~ALK. 4 X 21

16

L--- _ ---- - ---- ---------

25 I 738859
26 2 760651
27 2 763163
28 2 763161j
29 2 763166
30 1 737858
31 1 763237
32 1 763236
33 Ij 900134
34 2 900138
35 2 715660
36 6 914004
37 6 920005
38 6 900331
39 12 900534
40 16 914016
41 2 507015
42 4 470118
43 1 696110
41j 4 900535
45 1 506201
46 I 506409

STRAINER 50 MESH NYLON
TANK LID GSKT
SPRAY TANK LATCH HANDLE
SPRAY TANK LID ~LD
TANK LID CHAN
TEE AND EL NUT .688 FPS
LH SPRAY TANK ~LD 250 GAL
RH SPRAY TANK ~LD 250 GAL
3/8 UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT
3/8 UNC X 3 1/2 HEX BOLT
1 114 HOSE BARB-I 1I4MNPT
3/8 UNC STOVER NUT
5/8 FLAT ~ASH SAE
5/8 UNC X 1 HEX BOLT
1 UNC X 3 HEX BOLT
1 UNC STOVER NUT
RED BUSH 1 1/2 TO I 114 MAL
1/4 UNC X 3/4 FLANGED H BOLT
BALL VALVE 1 1I2FNPT POLY
I UNC X 4 HEX BOLT
BLK PIPE CPLG 1 1I4NPT
BLK PIPE ST EL 45DEG 1 1I4NPT



SIGHT GAUGE HOSE ASSEMBLY

DET. OTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1

2

3
4

5
6

7

8
9

10
11

763253

731109

737856

737858

738866

520117

618556

601245

520069

470121

470122

SIGHT GA MT 250GAL TANKS 8250

TIP. FS-9 80DEG NYL SNGL ORF

EL NOZL BODY .50 'STEEL

TEE AND EL NUT .688 FPS

CAP NUT .688 FPS STEEL

CUSHION HOSE CLAMP 5/8 IN

1/2 HOSE BARB-90-1/4MNPT NYL

HOSE•• 50 X 42.00 SIGHT GAUGE

HOSE CLAMP NO 6 PLATED

1/4-20 FLANGED WHIZ NUT

1/4 - 20 X 1/2 FLANGED H BOLT

(
j



(~
POLY 250 GALLON SOLUTION TANK ASSEMBLY

DET. OTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 2 31f1398 FRT TANK MTG PLT WLD POLY
2 1 31f11f00 RH REAR TANK MTG PLT WLD
3 1 3lfllf02 LH REAR TANK MTG PLT WLD
If 1 659781 RH TANK SHLD WLD 8250
5 1 659605 LH POLY & SS TANK SHLD WLD
6 2 763251f 250 GAL POLY TANK
7 2 763177 POLY TANK CRADLE WLD
8 12 763257 POLY TANK BAND WLD 250 GAL
9 2 31f1311 UPPER SIDERAIL CHAN WLD

10 2 3lfl099 SIDE RAIL TUBE WLD
11 1 361162 CARRIAGE PIVOT PIN WLD
12 1 1f73937 ROLL PIN. 3/8 DIA X 2 1/2
13 6 900331 5/8 UNC X 1 HEX BOLT
IIf 6 920005 5/8 FLAT WASH SAE
15 8 900535 1 UNC X If HEX BOLT
16 8 911f016 1 IN STOVER NUT
17 21f 1f70118 I/If UNC X 3/1f FLANGED H BOLT
18 30 1f70121 1/1f-20 FLANGED WHIZ NUT
19 2 520070 HOSE CLAMP NO 8 PLATED
20 2 501f501 BLK PIPE EL 90DEG 3/lfNPT
21 2 506105 BLK PIPE TEE 1 I/IfNPT
22 2 507015 RED BUSH 1 1/2 TO 1 I/If HAL
23 1 696110 BALL VALVE 1 1/2FNPT POLY
21f 2 711f350 1/2 HOSE BARB-3/IfMNPT
25 2 715660 II/If HOSE BARB-l 1/IfMNPT
26 12 906136 3/8 UNC X 3 FULL THO H BOLT
27 3 506200 CLOSE NIPPLE 1 I/IfNPT
28 22 911f001f 3/8 UNC STOVER NUT
29 2 506101 PIPE PLUG 1 1/IfNPT SO HD
30 10 900129 3/8 UNC X 1 HEX BOLT
31 12 911f002 5/16 UNC STOVER NUT
32 6 1f70122 1/1f - 20 X 1/2 FLANGED H BOLT
33 2 760066 JET AGITATOR
31f 1 31f1615 RH CATWALK WLD 8250 1987·
35 1 31f1616 LH CATWALK WLD 8250 1987
36 2 763259 LID. 250 GAL POLY TANK
37 2 61851f9 .75 PLASTIC FTG ASSY POLY TNK
38 2 61851f8 1. 25 PLASTIC FTG ASSY POLYTNK
39 2 31f1621 CATWALK EXTEN WLD 8250 87
If0 2 763261 FRT CATWALK WLD 250 POLY 8250
Ifl 2 763261f REAR CATWALK WLD 250 POLY8250
1f2 6 763260 TOP STRAP 250 POLY TANK
1f3 If 763266 CATWALK MTG STRAP 250POL Y8250
Iflf 12 763267 CATWALK MTG TAB 250 POLY 8250
If5 12 901 061f 5/16 UNC X 3/1f CARR BOLT
1f6 22 193022 STICKERTITE 1I1f X 3/1f
1f7 2 520085 HOSE CLAMP NO 21f PLATED
1f8 2 31f1621f FRT HTG STRIP 8285.CATWALK 87

. 1f9 2 31f1625 REAR MTG STRIP 8250CATWALK 87
50 8 900128 3/8 UNC X 3/1f HEX BOLT
51 6 920002 WASH FLAT 3/8 SAE

/,

( c



SOLUTION SOLENOID VALVE ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description

1

1160469Vol ve Mount Brocket

2

3472199No. 10-24 x 1/2 Round Head Mach. Screw

3

15040023/4 NPT To 1/4 NPT Nylon Reducer Bushing

4

15045023/4 NPT x 90 Nylon Pipe Nipple

5

15048003/4 NPT x 1. 75 Pipe Nipple

6

15052193/4 NPT Nylon Hex Pipe Nipple

7

15060021 1/4 NPT x 3/4 NPT Nylon Reducer Bushing

.8

36185911/2 NPT x 90 x 3/4 Nylon Hose Barb

9

16185921 1/4 NPT x 90 x 1 1/4 Nylon Hose Barb

10

1690019Solution Valve Assembly

11

16900601 1/4 NPT Line Strainer

12

1690359Pressure Gouge

13

169006840 Mesh Line Strainer Screen

14

1690067Gasket

15

3520055No. 12 Hose Clarro

16

1520085No. 24 Hose Clarro

17

24701211/4-20 Flanged Whiz Nut

~

18
24701181/4-20 UNC x 3/4 Flanged Hex Bol t

~

() c }
j



c

Det.

1
2

3
4

5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13

14

15

16
17
18

19
20

21
22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

Note:

SOLUTI ON PUMP ASSEMBLY

Qty, PIN Description

1 690341 Hypro Solution punv

3 507015 1 1/2 NPT To 1 1/4 iWT Reducer Bushing

1 506200 1 1/4 NPT Close Nipple

1 506105 1 1/4 NPT Pipe Tee

3 715660 1 1/4 NPT x 1 1/4 Hose Barb

1 507027 1 1/4 NPT x 1/2 NPT Reducer Bushing

3 503600 1/2 NPT Close Nipple

2 503400 1/2 NPT Street Elbow

2 714340 1/2 NPT x 1/2 Hose Barb

2 696082 1/2 NPT Ba II Va 1ve

1 503820 1/2 NPT Pipe Tee

1 507019 1 1/2 NPT Close Nipple

1 507253 1 1/2 NPT Side Outlet Tee

11 506410 1 1/4 NPT x 90 Street El bow

1 506409 1 1/4 NPT x 45 Street Elbow

2 507018 1 1/2 NPT Street Elbow

2 507614 1 1/2 NPT x 12 Pipe Nipple

2 696110 1 1/2 FNPT Ba 11 Va 1ve

1 507024 1 1/2 NPT x 45 Street Elbow

1 690303 1 1/2 NPT Male Coupler

1 690302 1 1/2 NPT Female Adapter

1 690304 Adapter Plug

1 611145 1/2 NPT x 90 x 3/4 MJ1C

1 618241 3/4 MOR x 90 x 3/4 MJI C

2 520070 No. 8 Hose ClalTlP

3 520085 No. 24 Hose Clamp

1 690365 Solution Pump Mounting Base

8 900128 3/8 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t

8 914004 3/8 UNC Hex Nut
Items 3,4,6,7,8,9,10,IL And 25 Are Used With Jet Agltotlon,



SHEET METAL ASSEMBLY

DET. OTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 2 341356 ENGINE HOOD PROP WLD
2 1 341362 LH SIDE PLT EXTEN
3 1 341363 RH SIDE PLT EXTEN
4 2 341395 SCREEN SLIDE WLD
5 14 470086 NUTSERT. 1/4UNC .020-.100GR
6 4 470151 UPPER REAR PANEL SCREEN CLIP
7 1 472251 MTG SOCKET
8 1 472249 SLOW MOVING VEHICLE SIGN
9 1 472250 SPADE MTG BRKT

10 4 656997 RUBBER HOOK BRKT
11 4 656998 RUBBER HOOK
12 4 656999 RUBBER HOOK ANCHOR BRKT
13 1 659378..J.? RH ENG HOOD HANDRAIL WLD
14 1 659555 LWR FRT HOSE SHLD
15 1 659775 LH SIDE SCRN
16 1 659774 RH SIDE SCRN
17 1 659743 LWR BACK PNL WLD CHRY 8250
18 1 659751 LWR BACK PANEL SCRN 8250
19 1 659575 UPPER REAR PANEL WLD
20 1 659578 UPPER REAR PANEL SCREEN
21 1 659586 FRT HOSE COVER WLD
22 1 659735 LH ENG HOOD WLD
23 1 659734 RH ~G HOOD WLD
24 1 659589 LWR SCREEN WLD
25 1 659728 MULLION WLD CHRY 318 8250
26 53 470118 1/4 UNC X 3/4 FLANGED H BOLT
27 47 470121 1/4-20 FLANGED WHIZ NUT
28 4 900005 1/4 UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT
29 2 291036 BRAKE & TAIL TRAILER
30 6 472352 #10-24THD IN X 9/16 TEK TYP 3
31 10 914000 1/4 UNC STOVER NUT
32 12 193016 FLEX BLK SEALED LIP TRIM
33 8 485053 POP RIVET 3/16 X 3/8
34 6 900002 1/4 UNC X 3/1f HEX BOLT
35 4 472349 1/1f X 3/4 20THD-IN TEK TYPE
36 6 470122 1/4 - 20 X 1/2 FLANGED H BOLT
37 1 659747 LWR BACK PNL WLD ONAN 8250
38 12 900000 1/1f UNC X 1/2 HEX BOLT
39 2 659722 LWR REAR PANEL EXTEN ONAN8250
40 1 659723 UPPER REAR PANEL WLD ONAN8250
41 1 659730 MULLION WLD ONAN 8250
42 2' 341578 HOSE SUPPORT WLD 8250
43 2 659778 SIDE SCRN KPR
44 1 659786 MULLION WLD TIf.236 8250 87
45 1 65971f9 LWR BACK PNL WLD PERK 8250

(,
..

NOTE: 1. ITEMS 17. 19 AND 25 ARE USED WITH THE
CHRYSLER OPTION.

2. f~~M~Ni~' o~ffo~~ AND 41 ARE USED WITH

3. f~~M~E~kfN~IfOp~~gN~5 ARE USED WITH



(..'I ( (

LI FTARM AND TRANSOM ASSEMBLY

r
@

fl

Qty.

2
2
4
1
2
2
2
1
1
2
2
2
1
2

~
2
4
4
8
6
2
2
4
8
8

22
8
1
1

14
4
2
2
2
6
6
2
4
4

PIN

160351
160129
160132
160464
160471
160185
160350
160382
160383
160385
160386
160389
160473
160476

160477900283
470159
471005
900006
900138
900340
900341
910008
914000
91Lj004
914008
914010
920005
160481
160483
160691
160921
620056
620069
620496
900333
900342
900343
475003
900269

Description

Boom PI vat Pin
1 O.D. x 5/8 I.D. x 3 3/8 Long
1 1/2 O.D. x 1 J.D. x 1 1/4 Long
Upper L1 ft Arm Weldment
Lower L1 ft Arm We!dment
Lower Nozzle Mount Tube

Boom Breahawar Weldment
~~f~\~nd c~r I~~~~r ~Sg~tw~I~~~~t
Fold Cylinder Mount Keeper

~~~~~a~~r 1~~~~n~1 ~~~c~nc~~~~~~ment
Transom Weldment
Nozzle Mount Tube Hanger
Nozzle Mount Tube Clamp

1/2 UNC x 2 1/4 Hex BO\ t1/2 UNC x 2 1/2 Eye Bo t
1/4-28 x 1/2 Grease Zerk
1/4 UNC x 1 3/4 Hex Bol t
3/8 UNC x 3 1/2 Hex Bol t
5/8 UNC x 3 1/2 Hex Bol t
5/8 UNC x 3 3/4 Hex Bol t
1/2 UNC Hex Nut
1/4 UNC Stover Nut
3/8 UNC Stover Nut
1/2 UNC Stover Nut
5/8 UNC Stover Nut
5/8 SAE Flat Washer

~~f~t LrHt A~rmM~g~tw~I ~~~~t
L1 ft Arm Bushing

~bf~~~I~g~~IQ?t~/~1 ~~7~gs
~n~1c~rl~~~~r w~~~hFnn~~~s
5/8 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t
5/8 UNC x 4 Hex Bol t
5/8 UNC x 4 1/2 Hex Bol t
3/6 x 1 Cotter Pin
1/2 UNC,~ 2 3/4 Hex Bol t

'-



~
CD

(

LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

Cylinder Assembly - 620499

Cylinder AssemblY With Fittings - 620496

Restrlctor Elbow Assembly - 614365

Seal KI t - 620083

~
I
t

Det. Qty.

1 1
2 1

3 1
4 1

5 1

6 2
7 3
8 1

9 1

10 1

11 1

12 1
13 1

14 1
15 1

LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

PIN Description

440338 9/16 MJI C-90-1/4 NPT Topped

472297 3/4 UNF Thin Hex Lock Nut

611122 1/4 NPT-90-9/16-18 r·lale Elbow

614366 Restrlctor Screw .042 Dla.

620081 PI ston

870326 1 5/8 X 2 O-Ring

890326 1 5/8 X 2 Backup Washer

620082 Gland

629003 1 x 1 1/4 x 1/8 Wiper

629505 2" Internal Snap Ring

870214 1 X 1 1/4 O-Ring

890214 1 X 1 1/4 Backup Washer

620498 Tube Weldment

620505 Shaft Weldment

870113 9/16 X 3/4 O-Ring



Note: 1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

Restrlctor Elb
Fold And Le-,.eloWAssembly Used WI
Fold Cylinder ACyl1nder Assembly th Fold Cylinder
Leve I e,lI '" """'I" Ilh fit - 620052 '
Restrlctor er Assembly With F tlngs - 620056
Seal KI t _ ~;~~;3 Assembly - 61~~~~ngs - 620069

c.

Det.
1
2

3
4

5

6
7

8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15

(

LEVELANDFOLDC

Qty. PIN YLI NDERASSEMBLY

~ 440338 9/16 M Description472297 3 J I C x 900x II
2 611122 14 UNFThin Hex 4 NPT Tapped
1 614366 1/4 NPT x 900x Lock Nut
1 620053 Restrlctor S 9/16 MJIC
1 620081 Tube Wel<inen~rew .042 Dla.
1 620082 Piston
1 620093 Gland
1 629003 Shaft Welcinent
1 629505 Wiper
1 2'" I
1 870113 9/16 nternal Snap Ring870214 1 x 3/4 O-Ring
2 870326 1 x 1 1/4 O-Ring
1 8 5/8 x 290214 1 O-Ring
3 890326 1 ~/~ 1/4 Bock-Up Washex 2 Back-U rp Washer



BOO'"(l.55EI'\BL'(

PIN

690327
160362
160979
160980
160981
914000
900002
714350
713220
696204
696203
914002
160455
914008
900267
160015
160986
160987
470094
504610
504702
504955
696202

(J1
CJ

('

l)et. QtY·
1 1
2 1
3 1
4 1
5 1
6 1
7 1
8 2
9 1

10 1
11 1
12 4
13 1
14 2
15 1
16 1
17 1
18 1
19 2
20 1
21 1
22 1
23 1

Descr\pt\on

GaSKet
outer Boom'lie1ctment

1/2 UNCx 9 Eye Bolt
BoomBreoK-(l.'IIOYspr\n9
BoomBolt 5'11\'Ie 1
1/4 UNCLOCKNut
1/4 UNCx 3/4 Hex Bolt
3/4 NP1 x 1/2 Hose Barb
3/4 NP1 x 3/4 Hose Barb
QU\CKconnect PlUY
QU\CKconnect Female Coupler
5/16 UNCLOCKNut
.625 O.D. y.,18 Ga. x .94 Bush\n9
1/2 UNCLOCKNut
1/2 UNCx 2 Hex Bolt
Gro~t
Cho\n
Feeder 1ee ~unt\n9 BracKet
5/16 UNC·Un Bolt
3/4 NP1 Street Elbo'ti
3/4 NP1 Close N\pple
3/4 NP1 p\pe 1ee
QU\CKconnect Female I\dopter



(,

TREAD ADJUSTMENT & LADDER ASSEMBLY

on. QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

(

1

2

3
II

5
6
7

8
9

10
11

12

13
111

15
16
17

3111102

31111112

31111117

1170119

1170120

900333

9111010

3111602

9002611

911J008

900003

900005

9111000

3111613

3111610

900129

91110011

TREAD ADJ BAR MT WLD UPPER

TREAD ADJ TUBE WLD

TREAD ADJ SLIDING TUBE

PICKER PIN 1/2DIA X 2 1/11

HAIR PIN 3132 DIA WIRE

5/8 UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT

5/8 UNC STOVER NUT

LADDER WLD 8250 1987

1/2 UNC X 1 1/11 HEX BOLT

1/2 UNC STOVER NUT

1/11 UNC X 1 HE X BOL T

1/11 UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT

1/11 UNC STOVER NUT

LADDER HANDRAIL WLD 8250 87

LWR LADDER BRACE WLD 8250 87

3/8 UNC X 1 HEX BOLT

3/8 UNC STOVER NUT



SOLUTION HOSING

DEI. OTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1

2

3
4

5
6
7

8

601172

601177

601260

601239

601294

601261

601262

601259

HOSE. 3/4 X 60 1BR BLACK EPDM

HOSE. 3/4 X 242 1BR BLK EPDM

HOSE•• 50 1 BR EPDM X 180.00

HOSE. 3/4 X 324 1BR EPDM

HOSE. 1.25 2BR EPDM X 96.00

HOSE. 1.25 2BR EPDM X 36.00

HOSE. 1. 25 2BR EPDM X 204.00

HOSE•• 50 1BR EPDM X 30.00

(\

NOTE: ITEM 8 AND 9 ARE USED ONLY WITH

POLYETHYLENE TANKS.



l

U1
tN

c

CROP GUIDES AND SHIELDS

DEL

QTY PART NO.DESCRIPTION

1

1662150 RH STALK GUIDE WLD

2

1662151 LH STALK GUIDE WLD

3

2900264 1/2 UNC X 1 1/4 HEX BOLT

4

6914008 1/2 UNC STOVER NUT

5

1662122 CROPSHLD WLD

6

1662145 CROPSHLD MTG ANGLE

7

1662135 RH CROPSHILD SHIRT

8

1662136 LH CROPSHILD SKIRT

9

3900002 1/4 UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT

10

4900265 1/2 UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT

11

3914000 ,1/4 UNC STOVER NUT

12

1662208 RH STALK GUIDE WLD

13

8920004 1/2 FLAT WASHERSAE

14

1662164 LH STALK GUIDE WLD

15

2900129 3/8 UNC X 1 HEX BOLT

16

1920002 WASH FLAT 3/8 SAE

17

2914004 3/8 UNC STOVER NUT

7 ORe!)

(



~~ ~ ;-@
~~~~\~~

7B.

WIA INPUT SHAFT SUB.ASSEMBLY

~7Ct:7A
~ ",.\\'\

7D 7B

WIB INPUT SHAFT

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY

POSITION PUNCH MARKS

AT 12 O'CLOCK FOR

CARRIER SUBASSEMBl.Y

30e35~6B TO I
REDUCTIONS

COVER SUBASSEMBLY

THIS c•••••w' ••a __NO OCS.Q,H I. "H •• ""O~ ••• -rV 010' /""0 •••••.•.
P.OPIl'IE.,. ••••.•• R, ••• ,. •••••• C RII..".VE-O "T.I ,.•••'•.••,C••O "",..•. c:..., ,_.
"THII:. ~"C.'P'II.N" ••••••••. II.S NOT "T. C •• c. •. O." 'TO •••••••.••PC.•• OM O.
O.CO' •••NIZ .••".O •.•••..••.•. I •••,..O•••• A.,.'O •• R •. Ci•••• o' ••G 'THIL OIl:.S,G" O.
""AN'" •••••,.,.".& 0. "'I-IIL •••••..,1e. •.•1I:. R&. ••• &..&. •• -rIl:.O H 11:.••• 0 ••, oa U.K­
••••.M•••••••••••••••• W •••.••· OC"'fCAM •.••• ..," •• ..,O "THe. IN'Te ••.• .., 0,,"
IIA' ••• ' •.•.• O Mlfc;.. CO., I•••c:.

(

HUB- SPINDLE SUBASSEMBLY

VIEW OF SHOULDER BOLT

()

CHIE.C."".

.C~I:_1I.0

OATE
10-8-73

FAIRFIIt\..C MFCi. CO., INC.

LAFAVE.'T'TE., I NO .••••7~OS

TI'TLE

SERVICE LITERATURE

WIA q. WIB

)/

I



I

~
W
H
E
E
L

D
R
I
V
E

A
S
S
E
M
B
L
Y

-
6
1
0
2
9
1

I
W
I
B
1
4
0
3
2
4

I
T
E
M

P
A
R
T

N
O
.

Q
T
Y
.

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

1

6
1
0
1
5
4

1
H
u
b
-
S
p
i
n
d
l
e

S
u
b
-
A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

1
A

6
1
0
0
3
81

S
p
i
n
d
l
e

I
B

6
1
0
9
0
4 1

S
e
a
l

1
C

6
1
0
9
0
5 1

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
u
p

1
D

6
1
0
9
0
61

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
o
n
e

I
E

6
1
0
9
0
7 1

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
u
p

I
F

6
1
0
9
0
8 1

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
o
n
e

1
G

6
1
0
0
4
71

H
u
b

I
H

6
1
0
9
0
9 1

S
p
a
c
e
r

I
I

6
1
0
9
1
0 1

R
e
t
a
i
n
e
r

R
i
n
g

1
J

6
1
0
1
4
7 2

P
i
p
e

P
l
u
g

I
N

1
6
0
9
1
19

S
t
u
d

2
6
1
0
1
4
8

1
I
n
t
e
r
n
a
l

G
e
a
r

3
6
1
0
9
3
3

1
C
a
r
r
i
e
r

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

4
6
1
0
9
3
7

1
R
i
n
g

G
e
a
r

5
6
1
0
9
0
3

2
a
-
R
i
n
g

6
6
1
0
1
5
5

1
C
o
v
e
r

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

6
A

6
1
0
1
4
9 1

C
o
v
e
r

6
B

6
1
0
9
1
4 1

C
o
v
e
r

C
a
p

6
C

6
1
0
1
5
0 4

B
o
l
t

I
6
D

6
1
0
9
0
~ 1

D
i
s
c
o
n
n
e
c
t

C
a
p

'0
6
E

6
1
0
9
1
5 1

D
i
s
c
o
n
n
e
c
t

R
o
d

6
F

6
1
0
9
1
61

a
-
R
i
n
g

6
G

6
1
0
9
1
7 1

a
-
R
i
n
g

6
H

6
1
0
1
5
1 1

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

6
1

6
1
0
1
5
2 1

I
D

P
l
a
t
e

7
6
1
0
0
4
8

1
I
n
p
u
t

S
h
a
f
t

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

7
A

6
1
0
0
4
6 1

I
n
p
u
t

S
h
a
f
t

7
B

6
1
0
9
3
61

R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

R
i
n
g

7
C

6
1
0
1
4
5 1

S
p
r
i
n
g

7
D

6
1
0
1
5
3 2

S
p
a
c
e
r

8
6
1
0
9
1
9

1
I
n
p
u
t

G
e
a
r

9
6
1
0
9
2
0

1
T
h
r
u
s
t

S
p
a
c
e
r

1
0

6
1
0
9
2
1

1
T
h
r
u
s
t

S
p
a
c
e
r

1
1

6
1
0
9
2
2

2
T
h
r
u
s
t

W
a
s
h
e
r

1
2

6
1
0
9
3
0

1
2

B
o
l
t

1
3

6
1
0
9
2
3

4
S
h
o
u
l
d
e
r

B
o
l
t

1
4

6
1
0
0
3
7

1
C
o
u
p
l
i
n
g

1
6

6
1
0
0
4
9

1
5

F
l
a
t

\
.
v
a
s
h
e
r

"
U

-
5
5

-



Ul
m
'I

ifj7Ca-@;-@
~\\'\~

7B

WIA INPUT SHAFT SUBASSEMBLY

~7C ~

===- ~\\~~
7D 78

WIS INPUT SHAFT

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY

CARRIER SUBASSEMBLY

30t.35t68 TO I

REDUCTIONS

COVER SUBASSEMBLY

THIS C""""'''''' ~~DD~SI"'" '5.,.HIE. •••• o~IE.."TV O'-/~"D ~ •••.•
P.OPItIIE."T ••.• y R' •••.•.• A.~ R •••••• vIE.O "T.I ••.•••,•..-,c ••a "'''' •. <:.0., "oc.
"THe ~ •• c.'''"''",,,, .•••••••III.III.SNOT "To c'sc. •.oalE. "TO AN"" p&..aoM O.
OIlt"A •.•tZ~"'to'" A ••y , •• ~O ••••••• TIO ••• &.Ci ••••• D' ••.c. "TH&. OC.S.Ii •• O.
M"'N"'~AC."'\I"'& 0_ "T"Ic. A."Tlc •••C.Rc. ••• C..IE.••••.IE.DH •.••. O•••, 0" use.
'AMIt. '''' ••••••••••".""".., 0 •. ., E.A.., •.••,. A•• "0 "THE. IN"T£ •••.• "T O~
P •••I.~t •.•...O ""!'"G.. CO., INC..

HUB- SPINDLE SUHASS~~

ViEW OF SHOULDER BOLT

(j

0"''' &:

10-8-73

FAIRFIE.L..C MFCi. CO., INC.

LAFAVE,,.,.£,, 1. NO. 47~OS

T."LE
SERVICE LITERATURE

ScA~C: C•.•••w ••••Q No.

WIA ~ WIBj-



III
'-I

W
H
E
E
L

D
R
I
V
E

A
S
S
E
M
B
L
Y

-
4
3
7
6
1
7

I

W
I
A
4
4
0
1
1
8

I
T
E
M

P
A
R
T

N
O
.

Q
T
Y
.

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

--
I

1
6
1
0
1
5
6

1
H
u
b
-
S
p
i
n
d
l
e

S
u
b
-
A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

l
A

6
1
0
0
5
2 1

S
p
i
n
d
l
e

I
B

6
1
0
9
0
41

S
e
a
l

l
C

6
1
0
9
0
51

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
u
p

I
D

6
1
0
9
0
6 1

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
o
n
e

I
E

6
1
0
9
0
7 1

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
u
p

I
F

6
1
0
9
0
81

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
o
n
e

I
G

6
1
0
0
4
7 1

H
u
b

I
H

6
1
0
9
0
9 1

S
p
a
c
e
r

I
I

6
1
0
9
1
0 1

R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

R
i
n
g

I
J

6
1
0
1
4
7 2

P
i
p
e

P
l
u
g

I
N

6
1
0
9
1
1 9

S
t
u
d

2
6
1
0
1
4
8

1
I
n
t
e
r
n
a
~

G
e
a
r

3
6
1
0
9
1
2

1
C
a
r
r
i
e
r

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

4
6
1
0
9
2
9

1
R
i
n
g

G
e
a
r

5
6
1
0
9
0
3

2
a
-
R
i
n
g

6
6
1
0
1
5
5

1
C
o
v
e
r

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

6
A

6
1
0
1
4
9 1

C
o
v
e
r

6
B

6
1
0
9
1
4 1

C
o
v
e
r
.
C
a
p

6
C

6
1
0
1
5
0 4

B
o
l
t

'-I
6
D

6
1
0
9
0
1 1

D
i
s
c
o
n
n
e
c
t

C
a
p

6
E

6
1
0
9
1
5 1

D
i
s
c
o
n
n
e
c
t

R
o
d

r
6
F

6
1
0
9
1
6 1

a
-
R
i
n
g

6
G

6
1
0
9
1
7 1

a
-
R
i
n
g

6
H

6
1
0
1
5
1 1

P
i
p
e

P
l
u
g

6
J

6
1
0
1
5
2 1

I
D

P
l
a
t
e

7
6
1
0
1
5
8

1
I
n
p
u
t

S
h
a
f
t

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

7
A

6
1
0
1
5
9 1

I
n
p
u
t

S
h
a
f
t

7
B

6
1
0
9
3
6 2

R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

R
i
n
g

7
C

6
1
0
1
4
51

S
p
r
i
n
g

7
D

6
1
0
1
5
3 2

S
p
a
c
e
r

8
6
1
0
9
1
9

1
I
n
p
u
t

G
e
a
r

9
6
1
0
9
2
0

1
T
h
r
u
s
t
·
S
p
a
c
e
r

1
0

6
1
0
9
2
1

1
T
h
r
u
s
t

S
p
a
c
e
r

1
1

6
1
0
9
2
2

2
T
h
r
u
s
t

W
a
s
h
e
r

1
2

6
1
0
9
3
0

1
2

B
o
l
t

1
3

6
1
0
9
2
3

4
S
h
o
u
l
d
e
r

B
o
l
t

1
4

6
1
0
9
3
1

1
C
o
u
p
l
i
n
g

1
6

6
1
0
0
4
9

1
6

F
l
a
t

W
a
s
h
e
r

1
7

6
1
0
1
6
0

1
R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

R
i
n
g

-
57

-



N
O

T
IC

E

T
he

follow
ing

three
pages

contain
decals

for
the

1987
8250.

T
hese

decals
can

be
obtained

from
'H

agie
M

fg.
C

o.
and

should
be

used
w

henever
your

m
achine

is
repainted

or
w

hen
the

decals
becom

e
w

orn,
w

eathered
or

faded.

S
pecial

attention
should

be
paid

to
decals

in­
volving

personal
safety.

T
hey

have
been

attach­
ed

for
your

protection.

K
E

I;P
T

H
E

M
IN

P
LA

C
E

.

C
ontact:

H
agie

M
anufacturing

C
o.

B
ox

273,
C

larion,
Iow

a
50525

-
58

-

.-



8
2
5
0
.

D
E
C
A
L
S

\....../
Q

T
Y

.
121122112112211111111111111l114111

P
I
N

6
5
0
.
8
1
4

6
5
0
.
8
4
7

6
5
0
.
8
4
8

6
5
0
.
8
4
9

6
5
0
.
8
5
0
.

6
5
0
.
8
5
1

6
5
0
.
8
5
2

6
5
0
.
8
5
3

6
5
0
.
7
7
7

6
5
0
.
8
5
8

6
5
0
.
8
6
1

6
5
0
.
8
6
5

6
5
0
.
3
0
.
5

6
5
0
.
8
6
8

6
5
0
.
8
6
9

6
5
0
.
8
8
1

6
5
0
.
8
8
2

6
5
0
.
9
3
5

6
5
0
.
9
3
9

6
5
0
.
9
5
3

6
5
0
.
9
5
4

6
5
0
.
9
5
7

6
5
0
.
9
5
8

6
5
0
.
9
6
7

6
5
0
.
9
6
8

6
5
0
.
9
6
9

6
5
0
.
9
7
0
.

6
5
0
.
9
7
3

6
5
0
.
9
8
1

6
5
0
.
9
8
2

6
5
0
.
9
8
5

6
5
0
.
8
9
3

6
5
0
.
8
5
6

6
5
0
.
8
7
5

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

P
a
r
k

B
r
a
k
e

D
e
c
a
l

N
o

P
a
s
s
e
n
g
e
r

D
e
c
a
l

S
l
i
p

O
r

F
a
l
l

D
e
c
a
l

E
n
g
i
n
e

F
u
e
l

D
e
c
a
l

C
h
e
m
i
c
a
l
'
D
e
c
a
l

S
h
i
e
l
d
s

D
e
c
a
l

R
e
a
d

M
a
n
u
a
l

D
e
c
a
l

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

D
e
c
a
l

2
5
0
.
G
a
l
.

S
i
g
h
t

D
e
c
a
l

D
o

N
o
t

U
s
e

E
t
h
e
r
'
D
e
c
a
l

V
e
n
t

S
l
i
d
e

D
e
d
a
l

H
a
g
i
e

D
e
c
a
l

8
2
5
0
.

D
e
c
a
l

B
o
o
m

F
o
l
d

D
e
c
a
l

B
o
o
m

L
e
v
e
l

&
L
i
f
t

D
e
c
a
l

C
h
o
k
e

D
e
c
a
l

W
i
p
e
r

D
e
c
a
l

S
p
e
e
d
o
m
e
t
e
r

S
p
e
e
d

&
T
a
c
h

D
e
c
a
l

G
a
s
o
l
i
n
e

D
e
c
a
l

D
i
e
s
e
l

'
D
e
c
a
l

O
i
l

D
e
c
a
l

G
e
n

D
e
c
a
l

T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

D
e
c
a
l

H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

D
e
c
a
l
'

S
p
r
a
y

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

D
e
c
a
l

A
g
i
t
a
t
o
r

D
e
c
a
l

B
o
o
m

S
p
r
a
y

D
e
c
a
l

C
o
o
l
i
n
g

S
y
s
t
e
m

D
e
c
a
l

E
l
e
c
t
r
i
c
a
l

D
e
c
a
l

W
h
e
e
l

B
o
l
t

T
o
r
q
u
e

D
e
c
a
l

D
i
e
s
e
l

S
t
a
r
t

D
e
c
a
l

R
H

2
0
.
0
.
G
a
l
.

S
i
g
h
t

D
e
c
a
l

L
H

20.0.
G
a
l
.

S
i
g
h
t

D
e
c
a
l

-
59

-

L
O
C
A
T
I
O
N

N
e
a
r

P
a
r
k
i
n
g

B
r
a
k
e
"
L
e
v
e
r

(
1
)

-
L
e
f
t

R
e
a
r

L
e
g
'

(
1
)

-
L
e
f
t

I
n
s
i
d
e

D
o
o
r

C
h
a
n
n
e
l

O
n

L
e
f
t

R
e
a
r

L
e
g

N
e
a
r

F
u
e
l

F
i
l
l
e
r

N
e
c
k

O
n

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

T
a
n
k

L
i
d
s

O
n

S
i
d
e

O
f

T
o
p

E
n
g
i
n
e

C
o
v
e
r
­

O
n

F
r
o
n
t

C
a
b

M
o
u
n
t
i
n
g

A
n
g
l
e

T
o

R
i
g
h
t

Q
f

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g
'

O
n

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

C
o
~
u
r
n
n
C
o
v
e
r

(
1
)

-
O
n

E
a
c
h

S
i
g
h
t

G
a
u
g
e

M
o
u
n
t

N
e
a
r

A
i
r

C
l
e
a
n
e
r

T
u
b
e

O
n

A
i
r

C
o
n
d
i
t
i
o
n
e
r

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

O
n

S
i
d
e
s

O
f

T
o
p

E
n
g
i
p
e

C
o
v
e
r

O
n

S
i
d
e
s
;
O
f

T
o
p

E
n
g
i
n
e

C
o
v
e
r

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

O
n

C
o
~
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e
'
S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

O
n

S
p
e
e
d
o
m
e
t
e
r

G
~
u
g
~

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

N
e
a
r

F
u
e
l

F
i
l
l
e
r

N
e
c
k

N
e
a
r

F
u
e
l

F
i
l
l
e
r

N
e
c
k

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

N
e
a
r

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r

C
a
p

L
e
f
t

H
a
n
d

S
i
d
e

O
f

O
i
l

T
a
n
k

O
n

E
a
c
h

W
h
e
e
l

R
i
m

C
a
b

M
o
u
n
t
i
n
g

A
n
g
l
e

O
n

R
i
g
h
t

F
r
o
n
t

L
e
g

O
n

L
e
f
t

F
r
o
n
t

L
e
g



m
CJ

650857 - Left 200 Gallon

Sight Gouge Decal

-200

PA'RKING

BRAKE

650305 - 8250 Decal

A CAUTION
DON'T RISK INJURY BY
SLIPPING OR FALLING

BE CAREFUL

WATCH YOUR STEP

650848 - Slip Or Fall Decal

A CAUTION

m

650856 - RIght 200 GoII on

Sight Gauge Decal

200

190

650814 - Pork Broke Decal 650981 - Cooling System Decal 650851 - Shields Decal

(

A CAUTION
Electrical system IS 12 volt negative ground. When uSing booster with jumper cables.
precautions must be taken to prevent personal injury or damage to electrical parts.
1. Attach one end of Jumper cable to positive terminal of booster battery and

nther end to positive terminal of vehicle battery connected to starter motor.

2. Attach one end of second cable to negative terminal of booster battery and other
end to vehicle frame away from battery Do not attach to cab or cab support.

3 To remove cables. reverse above sequence exactly to avoid sparks. See
operator's manual for additional information. AD

650982 - Electrical System Decal

A WARNING

650847 - No Passenger Decal

650853 - Steering Console ~cal

180-

150_



A CAUTION

650852 - Read Manual Decal

c

DIESEL
650954 - Dlese I Decal

650777

250

(

LEVEL - LIFT - R. LEVEL

650869 - Boom Level And LI ft DecalGASOLINE LEFT

SPRA Y

CENTER

BOOM CONTROL

RIGHT 100

650953 - Gasoline Decal

DIESEL STARTING INSTRUCTIONS
TURN SWITCH TO POSITION R(RUN).
RELEASE STOP CONTROL.
OPEN THROTTLE FULLY.
WARM WEATHER OR ENGINE WARM

TURN SWITCH TO HS (HEAT & START).

COLD WEATHER

TURN SWITCH TO H(HEAT)FOR 15-20SECONDS. TURN SWITCH TO HS.
IF ENGINE DOESN'T START IN 20 SEC.
RETURN TO H FOR 10 SEC. REPEAT
HS. ENGINE OIL MUST CONFORM TO
MIL-L-2104B 10W30 SEE MANUAL

650858 - Do Not Use Ether Decal

650973 - Boom Spray Decal

TO OPEN OUTSIDE AIR VENT
PUSH VENT KNOB IN.

TO CLOSE OUTSIDE VENT
PULL KNOB OUT.

8S0e8t

650861 - Vent Slide Decal

225

75

650893 - Diesel Start Decal

I HIGH------« SPRAYPRESSURE)>------OFF I
650969 - Spray Pressure Decal

Keep wheel bolts tight.
See owner's manual for

torque specifications.

650985 - Wheel Bol t Torque Decal

M.P.H.
.'
200() RWAOFF

R

\D

I~----..J(AGITATOR)>------STOP I
650970 - Agi tator Decal

C2[J
650957 - 011 Decal

I~I
650882 - Wiper Decal

[]E]
650958 - Gen Deco I

FOLD

650868 - Boom Fold Decal

CHOKEo
650881 - Choke Deco I

R.P.M.

650939 - Speed

And Tach Decal

V
A
R
I
S
T
A

N TI-s-

175

50

650849 - Engine Fuel Decal 650935 - Speedometer Decal

•• RSLOW

E
V.:Rs

\

E 25

650968 - Hydrostatic Decal

650777 - 250 Gallon Sight Gauge Decal



61

11

62



8
2
5
0

T
W
O

P
O
L
Y

T
A
N
K

H
Y
D

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

1
9
8
7

R
E
F
E
R
E
N
C
E

D
R
A
W
I
N
G

N
O
.

4
9
8
2
5
1

\J
D
E
T
.

Q
T
Y

P
A
R
T

N
O
.

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

D
E
T
.

Q
T
Y

P
A
R
T

N
O
.

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

1

1
6
0
6
8
6
6
S
U
N
D

2
3

S
E
R

P
U
M
P

A
-
M
T

1
.
0
6
C
H
G

4
9

1
6
1
8
1
3
8

l
I
N

H
O
S
E

B
A
R
B
-
9
0
-
1
M
N
P
T

2

2
6
1
0
0
3
0
S
U
N
D

W
H
L

M
T
R

E
X
T
E
N

S
H
A
F
T

1
8

5
0

4
6
1
8
1
7
8

1
5
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
1

5
/
1
6
M
O
R

L
B
O

3

1
6
1
0
4
4
6

C
E
S
S
N
A

P
U
M
P

1
.
4
8
C
I

S
P
L
I
N
E
D
5
1

4
6
1
8
1
8
3
3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
7
/
8
M
O
R

L
B
O

4

1
6
1
5
0
0
3

L
A
R
G
E

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

M
A
N
I
F
O
L
D

5
2

1
7
1
5
6
6
4

1
H
O
S
E

B
A
R
B
-
l

1
/
4
M
N
P
T

5

1
6
1
8
0
8
8

O
I
L

C
O
O
L
E
R

B
L
I
S
S
F
I
E
L
D

5
3

1
6
1
8
0
1
1

9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
3
/
8
M
N
P
T

A
D
P
T
R

6

1
6
9
0
3
4
1

H
Y
P
R
O

C
E
N
T
R
I
F

P
U
M
P

1
0
G
P
M

5
4

2
6
1
8
2
4
1
3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
3
/
4
M
O
R

L
B
O

7

1
6
0
6
8
1
8

F
L
O

C
O
N
T

F
C
R
5
1

0
-
1
6
G
P
M

7
/
8
F
O
R

5
5

2
6
1
8
3
1
0

9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
7
/
8
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

8

1
6
0
7
5
1
8

F
L
O

D
I
V

B
G
R
5
6

6
G
P
M

P
R
I

7
/
8
F
O
R

5
6

5
6
1
8
4
2
5

9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
4
5
-
9
/
1
6
M
O
R

L
B
O

9

2
6
0
6
5
8
5
C
E
S
S
N
A

3
S
P
L

V
A
L
V
E

W
/
O

R
E
L
I
E
F

5
7

2
6
1
8
4
4
0

9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
9
/
1
6
M
O
R

E
X

L
G

L
B
O

1
0

1
7
4
9
1
5
0
S
T
R
G

M
T
R

N
O
N
-
L
O
A
D

R
E
A
C
T

1
0
0
8

5
8

3
6
1
8
4
8
2
3
/
4
F
J
I
C
-
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C

A
D
P
T
R

1
1

1
6
0
5
6
0
1
G
R
E
S
E
N

F
I
L
T
E
R

1
0

M
I
C
R
O
N

4
0
G
P
M

5
9

1
6
1
8
3
1
1

3
/
4
M
J
I
C

U
N
I
O
N

T
E
E

1
2

1
7
6
0
0
9
7
O
I
L

T
A
N
K

W
L
D

8
2
4
0

1
9
8
2

6
0

1
6
1
8
4
5
1

3
/
4
F
J
I
C

S
W

R
U
N

T
E
E
-
3
/
4
M
J
I
C

1
3

2
6
2
0
4
9
9
L
I
F
T

C
Y
L

2
.
0
0

X
1
0
.
0
0

6
1

1
6
1
8
5
2
0

1
/
4
M
N
P
T

R
U
N

T
E
E
-
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C

1
4

4
6
2
0
0
5
2
H
Y
D

C
Y
L
,

2
I
N

F
O
L
D
&

L
E
V
E
L
6
2

3
7
1
4
5
6
0

1
H
O
S
E

B
A
R
B
-
1
M
N
P
T

1
5

2
6
2
0
0
8
0
S
T
R
G

C
Y
L

A
S
S
Y

1
.
5
0

X
6
.
0

1
9
8
5

6
3

2
6
1
8
3
2
7

3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
7
/
8
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

1
6

1
6
0
5
6
0
0
M
I
C
H
I
G
A
N

R
E
S
E
R
V
O
I
R

F
I
L
T
E
R

6
4

4
6
1
8
3
0
2

1
1
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
1

5
/
1
6
M
O
R

L
B
O

1
7

2
6
0
5
6
0
3
L
I
N
E

S
U
M
P

D
I
F
F
U
S
E
R

6
5

1
6
1
8
5
6
3

l
I
N

H
O
S
E

B
A
R
B
-
9
0
-
1

1
/
1
6
M
O
R

1
8

1
6
1
1
0
5
1
P
R
E
S
S
U
R
E

C
A
P

3
/
4
N
P
T

5
L
B

6
6

1
6
1
5
5
6
9

H
Y
D

T
U
B
E

S
U
N
D

P
U
M
P

8
2
4
0

L
H

1
9

1
6
1
4
4
5
3
D
I
P
S
T
I
C
K
,

8
I
N

6
7

4
6
1
5
5
7
1
H
Y
D

T
U
B
E

A
S
S
Y

8
2
4
0

R
E
A
R

L
E
G
S

2
0

1
6
0
7
5
0
4

F
L
O

D
I
V

B
5
0

2
-
8
G
P
M

7
/
8

F
O
R 6
8

1
6
1
5
5
6
8

H
Y
D

T
U
B
E

S
U
N
D

P
U
M
P

8
2
4
0

R
H

2
1

1
5
0
3
0
0
0
R
E
D

B
U
S
H

1
/
2

M
N
P
T

T
O

1
/
4

F
N
P
T

6
9

6
6
1
1
2
0
4

0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
7
8H
/
A

2
2

1
5
0
5
1
1
0

B
L
K

P
I
P
E

S
T

E
L

4
5
D
E
G

1
N
P
T
7
0

2
6
1
1
2
0
6

0
4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
6

H
/
A

2
3

2
5
0
4
7
0
2
C
L
O
S
E

N
I
P
P
L
E

3
/
4
N
P
T

7
1

4
6
1
1
1
4
1

1
2
T
W
M
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
M
J
-
5
3
H
/
A

2
4

2
5
0
4
9
5
5
B
L
K

P
I
P
E

T
E
E

3
/
4
N
P
T

7
2

4
6
1
4
0
9
8
0
4
C
1
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
2
0
1H/
A

?
5

1
5
0
1
1
0
2

1
/
4

P
I
P
E

P
L
U
G

7
3

4
6
1
4
1
5
4
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
2
2
1H/
A

·J26
1

5
0
5
2
0
3

B
L
K

P
I
P
E

N
I
P
P
L
E

I
N
P
T
-
4

I
N
7
4

1
6
1
0
3
2
5

1
0
C
1
T
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
5H/
A

2
7

3
5
0
5
2
0
0
B
L
K

P
I
P
E

S
T

E
L

9
0
D
E
G

I
N
P
T
7
5

1
6
1
4
5
4
7

0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
4
4

H
/
A

2
8

2
5
0
5
2
1
3
R
E
D

B
U
S
H

1
T
O

3
/
4

B
L
K

M
A
L
7
6

1
6
1
4
5
4
8

0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
2
0

H
/
A

2
9

1
5
0
6
6
0
2
P
I
P
E

N
I
P
P
L
E

1
1
/
4
N
P
T
-
2

1
/
2 7
7

1
6
1
4
5
4
9

0
6
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
4
0H/
A

3
0

4
5
0
5
3
0
0
B
L
K

P
I
P
E

E
L

9
0
D
E
G

1
N
P
T

7
8

1
6
1
4
3
8
2

0
8
C
I
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
4
0H
/
A

3
1

1
5
0
6
4
1
0
B
L
K

P
I
P
E

S
T

E
L

9
0
D
E
G

1
1
/
4
N
P
T

7
9

1
6
1
5
5
1
1

1
0
C
I
T
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
6
0H
/
A

3
2

1
5
0
4
2
1
0
R
E
D

B
U
S
H

3
/
4

M
N
P
T

T
O

1
/
2

F
N
P
T

8
0

2
6
1
5
4
4
2

0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
5
5H
/
A

3
3

1
5
0
6
3
0
3

B
L
K

P
I
P
E

E
L

9
0
D
E
G

1
1
/
4
N
P
T 8
1

1
6
1
5
4
4
9

0
6
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
2
6H/
A

3
4

2
6
1
8
4
9
6
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
4
5
-
3
/
4
M
O
R

L
B
O

8
2

1
6
1
4
3
6
8

0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
6
0H
/
A

3
5

2
6
1
0
1
8
5
9
/
1
6
M
O
R

P
L
U
G

8
3

3
6
1
6
0
2
6

0
4
C
I
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
3
7H
/
A

3
6

2
6
1
0
1
8
6

1
1
/
1
6
M
O
R

P
L
U
G

8
4

2
6
1
6
0
4
2

0
4
C
I
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
3H
/
A

3
7

4
6
1
0
1
9
3
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C

B
L
K
H
D

B
R
A
N
C
H

T
E
E
8
5

3
6
1
5
4
6
5

0
8
C
I
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
3
3H
/
A

3
8

1
2

6
1
1
1
2
29
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
1
/
4
M
N
P
T

L
B
O

8
6

2
6
1
6
0
5
6

0
4
C
I
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
3
2H
/
A

3
9

4
6
1
1
1
2
7
1

1
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
l

1
/
1
6
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R 8
7

1
6
1
6
0
2
8

0
4
C
I
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
4
7H
/
A

4
0

1
6
1
1
1
4
5
3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
1
/
2
M
N
P
T

L
B
O

8
8

1
6
0
1
2
5
5

H
O
S
E
,

1
.
0
0

2
B
R

R
E
D

X
1
0
4

L
G

4
1

1
6
1
0
3
0
0

3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
3
/
4
M
N
P
T

A
D
P
T
R

8
9

1
6
0
1
2
5
6

H
O
S
E
,

1
.
0
0

2
B
R

R
E
D

X
3
1

L
G

4
2

4
6
1
4
3
6
5
R
E
S
T
R
I
C
T
O
R

E
L
B
O
W

A
S
S
Y

.
0
4
2
D
I
A

9
0

1
6
0
1
1
9
3

H
O
S
E
,

1
.
0
0

2
B
R

R
E
D

X
4
2

L
G

4
3

1
6
1
1
1
2
8
7
/
8
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
7
/
8
M
O
R

L
B
O

9
1

1
6
1
8
5
9
4

7
/
8
F
J
I
C

S
W
I
V
-
7
8
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

4
4

1
6
1
0
3
0
5
3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
3
/
4
M
N
P
T

L
B
O

9
2

2
6
1
1
1
2
6
7
/
8
M
J
I
C
-
7
/
8
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

4
5

1
6
1
8
0
9
0

1
5
/
1
6
M
O
R
-
I
F
N
P
T

A
D
P
T
R

9
3

2
6
1
1
1
5
9
3
/
4
1
4
0
R

P
L
U
G

4
6

4
6
1
8
1
0
9
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
3
/
4
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

9
4

2
6
1
8
5
2
3

7
/
8
F
J
I
C
-
3
/
4
M
J
I
C

A
D
P
T
R

4
7

3
6
1
8
1
1
9
·
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
9
/
1
6
M
O
R

L
B
O

9
5

1
6
1
8
5
8
1

7
/
8
M
J
I
C

U
N
I
O
N

T
E
E

4
8

4
6
1
8
1
2
6
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
/
1
6
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

9
6

1
6
1
8
0
5
9

7
/
8
M
J
I
C
-
3
/
4
M
N
P
T

A
D
P
T
R

u
-

6
3

-



64





96

66

-~



8
2
5
0

T
W
O

S
S

2
5
0

G
A
L

W
/
A
G
I
T

H
Y
D

S
C
H
E
M

8
7

R
E
F
E
R
E
N
C
E

D
R
A
W
I
N
G

N
O
.

4
9
8
2
5
4

~
E
T
.

Q
T
Y

P
A
R
T

N
O
.

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

D
E
T
.

Q
T
Y

P
A
R
T

N
O
.

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

1

1
6
0
6
8
6
6
S
U
N
D

2
3

S
E
R

P
U
M
P

A
-
M
T

1
.
0
6
C
H
G

5
3

3
6
1
8
4
4
0

9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
9
/
1
6
M
O
R

E
X

L
G

L
B
O

2

2
6
1
0
0
3
0
S
U
N
D

W
H
L

M
T
R

E
X
T
E
N

S
H
A
F
T

1
8
5
4

5
6
1
8
4
2
5

9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
4
5
-
9
/
1
6
M
O
R

L
B
O

3

1
6
1
0
4
4
6
C
E
S
S
N
A

P
U
M
P

1
.
4
8
C
I

S
P
L
I
N
E
D
5
5

2
6
1
8
3
1
0

9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
7
/
8
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R
-

4

1
6
1
5
0
0
3
L
A
R
G
E

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

M
A
N
I
F
O
L
D

5
6

6
6
1
8
2
4
1

3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
3
/
4
M
O
R

L
B
O

5

1
6
1
8
0
8
8
O
I
L

C
O
O
L
E
R

B
L
I
S
S
F
I
E
L
D

5
7

1
7
1
5
6
6
4

1
H
O
S
E

B
A
R
B
-
1

1
/
4
M
N
P
T

6

1
6
9
0
3
4
1
H
Y
P
R
O

C
E
N
T
R
I
F

P
U
M
P

1
0
G
P
M

5
8

1
6
1
8
3
1
1

3
/
4
M
J
I
C

U
N
I
O
N

T
E
E

7

1
6
0
6
8
1
8

F
L
O

C
O
N
T

F
C
R
5
1

0
-
1
6
G
P
M

7
/
8
F
O
R

5
9

7
6
1
8
1
8
3

3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
7
/
8
M
O
R

L
B
O

8

1
6
0
7
5
1
8

F
L
O

D
I
V

B
G
R
5
6

6
G
P
M

P
R
I

7
/
8
F
O
R

6
0

4
6
1
8
1
7
8

1
5
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
1

5
/
1
6
M
O
R

L
B
O

9

2
6
0
6
5
8
5
C
E
S
S
N
A

3
S
P
L

V
A
L
V
E

W
/
O

R
E
L
I
E
F

6
1

1
6
1
0
3
0
5

3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
3
/
4
M
N
P
T

L
B
O

1
0

1
7
4
9
1
5
0
S
T
R
G

M
T
R

N
O
N
-
L
O
A
D

R
E
A
C
T

1
0
0
8

6
2

1
6
1
8
1
3
8

1
I
N

H
O
S
E

B
A
R
B
-
9
0
-
1
M
N
P
T

1
1

1
6
0
5
6
0
1
G
R
E
S
E
N

F
I
L
T
E
R

1
0

M
I
C
R
O
N

4
0
G
P
M

6
3

3
6
1
8
1
2
6

9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
/
1
6
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

1
2

1
7
6
0
0
9
7
O
I
L

T
A
N
K

W
L
D

8
2
4
0

1
9
8
2

6
4

5
6
1
8
1
1
9

9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
9
/
1
6
M
O
R

L
B
O

1
3

2
6
2
0
4
9
9
L
I
F
T

C
Y
L

2
.
0
0

X
1
0
.
0
0

6
5

'
1

6
1
8
0
9
0
1

5
/
1
6
M
O
R
-
1
F
N
P
T

A
D
P
T
R

1
4

4
6
2
0
0
5
2
H
Y
D

C
Y
L
,

2
I
N

F
O
L
D
&

L
E
V
E
L
6
6

4
6
1
8
1
0
9
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
3
/
4
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

1
5

2
6
2
0
0
8
0
S
T
R
G

C
Y
L

A
S
S
Y

1
.
5
0

X
6
.
0

1
9
8
5

6
7

1
6
1
8
5
6
3

1
I
N

H
O
S
E

B
A
R
B
-
9
0
-
1

1
/
1
6
M
O
R

1
6

1
6
0
5
6
0
0
M
I
C
H
I
G
A
N

R
E
S
E
R
V
O
I
R

F
I
L
T
E
R
6
8

1
6
1
1
1
2
8

7
/
8
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
7
/
8
M
O
R

L
B
O

1
7

2
6
0
5
6
0
3
L
I
N
E

S
U
M
P

D
I
F
F
U
S
E
R

6
9

6
6
1
1
2
0
4

0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
7
8H
/
A

1
8

1
6
1
1
0
5
1

P
R
E
S
S
U
R
E

C
A
P

3
/
4
N
P
T

5
L
B

7
0

4
6
1
4
0
9
8
0
4
C
1
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
2
0
1H/
A

'
1
9

1
6
1
4
4
5
3

D
I
P
S
T
I
C
K
,

8
I
N

7
1

4
6
1
4
1
5
4
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
2
2
1H/
A

2
0

2
6
1
0
0
4
4
B
A
R
N
E
S

M
T
R

B
I
R
O
T

3
/
4
S
H
A
F
T

7
2

1
6
1
4
3
8
2

0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
4
0H
/
A

2
1

1
6
0
6
8
2
7

F
L
O

C
O
N
T

F
C
5
1

0
-
3

V
A
R
I

7
/
8
F
O
R

7
3

1
6
1
0
3
2
5

1
0
C
1
T
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
5H/
A

2
2

1
6
0
7
5
0
4

F
L
O

D
I
V

B
5
0

2
-
8
G
P
M

7
/
8

F
O
R 7
4

1
6
1
4
5
4
7

0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
4
4

H
/
A

2
3

2
5
0
4
7
0
2
C
L
O
S
E

N
I
P
P
L
E

3
/
4
N
P
T

7
5

1
6
1
4
5
4
8

0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
2
0

H
/
A

2
4

1
5
0
5
2
0
3

B
L
K

P
I
P
E

N
I
P
P
L
E

1
N
P
T
-
4

I
N
7
6

1
6
1
4
5
4
9

0
6
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
~
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
4
0 H/
A

2
5

2
5
0
4
9
5
5
B
L
K

P
I
P
E

T
E
E

3
/
4
N
P
T

7
7

1
6
1
5
4
7
4

0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
4
5
-
9
0

H
/
A

,
-
,
2
6

1
6
1
0
3
0
0
3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
3
/
4
M
N
P
T

A
D
P
T
R

7
8

1
6
1
5
5
1
1

1
0
C
1
T
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
6
0H
/
A

2
7

3
5
0
5
2
0
0
B
L
K

P
I
P
E

S
T

E
L

9
0
D
E
G

1
N
P
T
7
9

2
6
1
5
4
4
2
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
5
5H
/
A

2
8

2
6
1
8
4
8
6
9
/
1
6
F
J
I
C

S
W

R
U
N

T
E
E
-
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C 80

1
6
1
5
4
4
9

0
6
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
2
6H/
A

2
9

1
5
0
1
1
0
2

1
/
4

P
I
P
E

P
L
U
G

8
1

1
6
1
6
0
2
8

0
4
C
1
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
4
7H
/
A

3
0

4
5
0
5
3
0
0
B
L
K

P
I
P
E

E
L

9
0
D
E
G

1
N
P
T

8
2

3
6
1
6
0
2
6

0
4
C
1
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
3
7H
/
A

3
1

1
5
0
6
4
1
0
,
B
L
K

P
I
P
E

S
T

E
L

9
0
D
E
G

1
1
/
4
N
P
T

8
3

2
6
1
6
0
4
2
0
4
C
1
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
3H
/
A

3
2

1
5
0
3
0
0
0
R
E
D

B
U
S
H

1
/
2

M
N
P
T

T
O

1
/
4

F
N
P
T

8
4

3
6
1
5
4
6
5
0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
3
3H
/
A

3
3

1
5
0
6
6
0
2

P
I
P
E

N
I
P
P
L
E

1
1
/
4
N
P
T
-
2

1
/
2 8
5

2
6
1
5
4
5
5
0
6
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
8
5H/
A

3
4

2
6
1
8
3
2
7
3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
7
/
8
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

8
6

2
6
1
6
0
5
6
0
4
C
1
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
3
2H
/
A

3
5

2
6
1
0
1
8
5
9
/
1
6
M
O
R

P
L
U
G

8
7

1
6
1
4
3
6
8

0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
6
0H
/
A

3
6

2
6
1
0
1
8
6

1
1
/
1
6
M
O
R

P
L
U
G

8
8

2
6
1
1
2
0
6
0
4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
6

H
/
A

3
7

4
6
1
0
1
9
3
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C

B
L
K
H
D

B
R
A
N
C
H

T
E
E
8
9

1
6
1
5
4
6
2

0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
8
0

H
/
A

3
8

1
2

6
1
1
1
2
29
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
1
/
4
M
N
P
T

L
B
O

9
0

1
6
1
5
4
7
3
0
6
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
8H
/
A

3
9

4
6
1
1
1
2
7
1

1
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
1

1
/
1
6
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R
9
1

1
6
1
4
1
5
2

0
4
C
1
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
1
4H/
A

4
0

1
6
1
1
1
4
5

3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
1
/
2
M
N
P
T

L
B
O

9
2

1
6
0
1
2
5
5

H
O
S
E
,

1
.
0
0

2
B
R

R
E
D

X
1
0
4

L
G

4
1

1
5
0
4
2
1
0

R
E
D

B
U
S
H

3
/
4

M
N
P
T

T
O

1
/
2

F
N
P
T

9
3

1
6
0
1
2
5
6

H
O
S
E
,

1
.
0
0

2
B
R

R
E
D

X
3
1

L
G

4
2

2
5
0
5
2
1
3
R
E
D

B
U
S
H

1
T
O

3
/
4

B
L
K

M
A
L
9
4

1
6
0
1
1
9
3

H
O
S
E
,

1
.
0
0

2
B
R

R
E
D

X
4
2

L
G

4
3

1
5
0
6
3
0
3

B
L
K

P
I
P
E

E
L

9
0
D
E
G

1
1
/
4
N
P
T
9
5

1
6
1
8
5
9
4

7
/
8
F
J
I
C

S
W
I
V
-
7
8
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

4
4

2
6
1
8
4
5
1
3
/
4
F
J
I
C

S
W

R
U
N

T
E
E
-
3
/
4
M
J
I
C
9
6

4
6
1
1
1
4
1
1
2
T
W
M
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
M
J
-
5
3
H
/
A

4
5

2
6
1
8
4
9
6
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
4
5
-
3
/
4
M
O
R

L
B
O

9
7

4
6
1
5
5
7
1
H
Y
D

T
U
B
E

A
S
S
Y

8
2
4
0

R
E
A
R

L
E
G
S

4
6

4
6
1
8
3
0
2
1

1
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
1

5
/
1
6
M
O
R

L
B
O
9
8

1
6
1
5
5
6
8

H
Y
D

T
U
B
E

S
U
N
D

P
U
M
P

8
2
4
0

R
H

4
7

4
6
1
4
3
6
5
R
E
S
T
R
I
C
T
O
R

E
L
B
O
W

A
S
S
Y

.
0
4
2
D
I
A

9
9

1
6
1
5
5
6
9

H
Y
D

T
U
B
E

S
U
N
D

P
U
M
P

8
2
4
0

L
H

4
8

3
7
1
4
5
6
0
1

H
O
S
E

B
A
R
B
-
1
M
N
P
T

1
0
0

1
6
1
8
0
5
9

7
/
8
M
J
I
C
-
3
/
4
M
N
P
T

A
D
P
T
R

4
9

1
6
1
8
5
2
0

1
/
4
M
N
P
T

R
U
N

T
E
E
-
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C

1
0
1

2
6
1
1
1
2
6
7
/
8
M
J
I
C
-
7
/
8
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

5
0

1
6
1
8
0
1
1

9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
3
/
8
M
N
P
T

A
D
P
T
R

1
0
2

2
6
1
1
1
5
9
3
/
4
M
O
R

P
L
U
G

5
1

1
5
0
5
1
1
0

B
L
K

P
I
P
E

S
T

E
L

4
5
D
E
G

1
N
P
T 1
0
3

2
6
1
8
5
2
3

7
/
8
F
J
I
C
-
3
/
4
M
J
I
C

A
D
P
T
R

5
2

4
6
1
8
4
8
2
3
/
4
F
J
I
C
-
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C

A
D
P
T
R

1
0
4

1
6
1
8
5
8
1

7
/
8
M
J
I
C

U
N
I
O
N

T
E
E

\......J

-
67

-



If!Y

~
~

C
f[J

~

-
68

-

IQ
FO

L
~

"-'@
L

:.

--



8
2
5
0

F
W
D

S
S

2
5
0

G
A
L

W
/
A
G
I
T

H
Y
D

S
C
H
E
M

8
7

R
E
F
E
R
E
N
C
E

D
R
A
W
I
N
G

N
O
.

4
9
8
2
5
6

D
E
T
.

Q
T
Y

P
A
R
T

N
O
.

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

D
E
T
.

Q
T
Y

P
A
R
T

N
O
.

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

\...j
1

1
6
0
6
8
6
6
S
U
N
D

2
3

S
E
R

P
U
M
P

A
-
M
T

1
.
0
6
C
H
G

6
4

2
6
1
8
4
9
6
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
4
5
-
3
/
4
M
O
R

L
B
O

2

2
6
1
0
0
3
0
S
U
N
D

W
H
L

M
T
R

E
X
T
E
N

S
H
A
F
T

1
8
6
5

1
6
1
8
1
1
4
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
7
/
1
6
M
O
R

L
B
O

3

1
6
1
0
4
4
6
C
E
S
S
N
A

P
U
M
P

1
.
4
8
C
I

S
P
L
I
N
E
D 6
6

2
6
1
8
2
4
8
1

1
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
1

1
/
1
6
M
O
R

L
B
O

4

1
6
1
5
0
0
3
L
A
R
G
E

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

M
A
N
I
F
O
L
D

6
7

2
6
1
8
3
0
1
7
/
8
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
7
/
8
F
J
I
C

S
W
I
V

L
B
O

5

1
6
1
8
0
8
8
O
I
L

C
O
O
L
E
R

B
L
I
S
S
F
I
E
L
D

6
8

2
6
1
8
3
3
3
7
/
8
F
J
I
C

S
W

R
U
N

T
E
E
-
7
/
8
M
J
I
C

6

1
6
9
0
3
4
1
H
Y
P
R
O

C
E
N
T
R
I
F

P
U
M
P

1
0
G
P
M

6
9

2
6
1
8
1
3
2
1

1
/
1
6
M
O
R
-
7
/
8
F
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

7

1
6
0
6
8
1
8
F
L
O

C
O
N
T

F
C
R
5
1

0
-
1
6

V
A
R
I

7
/
8
0

7
0

2
6
1
8
5
3
5
7
/
8
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
1

1
/
1
6
M
O
R

L
B
O

8

1
6
0
7
5
1
8
F
L
O

D
I
V

B
G
R
5
6

6
G
P
M

P
R
I

7
/
8
F
O
R

7
1

3
6
1
1
1
2
6
7
/
8
M
J
I
C
-
7
/
8
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

9

2
6
0
6
5
8
5
C
E
S

3
S
P
L

V
A
L
V
E

1
9
7
8

7
2

1
6
1
8
1
3
0
7
/
8
M
O
R

R
U
N

T
E
E
~
7
/
8
M
J
I
C

1
0

1
7
4
9
1
5
0
S
T
R
G

M
T
R

N
O
N
-
L
O
A
D

R
E
A
C
T

1
0
0
8

7
3

2
6
1
1
1
2
5
3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
3
/
4
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

1
1

1
6
0
5
6
0
1
G
R
E
S
E
N
F
I
L
T

1
0
M
I
C
R
O
N

4
0
G
P
M
7
4

1
6
1
8
2
7
9
1

1
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
7
/
8
M
O
R

L
B
O

1
2

1
7
6
0
0
9
7
O
I
L

T
A
N
K

W
L
D

8
2
4
0

1
9
8
2

7
5

3
6
1
8
4
5
1
3
/
4
F
J
I
C

S
W

R
U
N

T
E
E
-
3
/
4
M
J
I
C

1
3

2
6
2
0
4
9
9
L
I
F
T

C
Y
L

6
4
7

4
7
0

1
9
7
8

7
6

4
6
1
1
1
5
9
3
/
4
M
O
R

P
L
U
G

1
4

4
6
2
0
0
5
2
H
Y
D

C
Y
L
,

2
I
N

F
O
L
D
&

L
E
V
E
L
7
7

2
5
0
5
2
1
3
R
E
D

B
U
S
H

1
T
O

3
/
4

B
L
K

M
A
L

1
5

2
6
2
0
0
8
0
S
T
R
G

C
Y
L

A
S
S
Y

1
.
5
0

X
6
.
0

1
9
8
5

7
8

1
5
0
4
2
1
0
R
E
D

B
U
S
H

3
/
4

M
N
P
T

T
O

1
/
2

F
N
P
T

1
6

1
6
0
5
6
0
0
M
I
C
H
I
G
A
N

R
E
S
E
R
V
O
I
R

F
I
L
T

7
9

2
6
1
8
3
2
7
3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
7
/
8
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

1
7

2
6
0
5
6
0
3
L
I
N
E

S
U
M
P

D
I
F
F
U
S
E
R

8
0

1
6
1
8
3
1
4
3
/
4
M
J
I
C

U
N
I
O
N

1
8

1
6
1
1
0
5
1
P
R
E
S
S
U
R
E

C
A
P

3
/
4
N
P
T

5
L
B

8
1

1
6
1
8
5
6
3
1
I
N

H
O
S
E

B
A
R
B
-
9
0
-
1

1
/
1
6
M
O
R

1
9

1
6
1
4
4
5
3
D
I
P
S
T
I
C
K
,

8
I
N

8
2

1
6
1
1
1
2
8
7
/
8
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
7
/
8
M
O
R

L
B
O

2
0

1
6
0
6
0
0
3
G
R
E
S
E
N

S
E
L
E
C
T
O
R

V
A
L
V
E

D
S
-
1
2

8
3

1
6
1
8
5
1
4
9
/
1
6
F
J

S
W

B
R
A
N
C
H

T
E
E
-
9
/
1
6
M
J

2
1

2
6
1
0
0
2
9
S
U
N
D

W
H
L

M
T
R

1
5

S
E
R
I
E
S

8
4

1
6
1
8
4
8
6
9
/
1
6
F
J
I
C

S
W

R
U
N

T
E
E
-
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C

2
2

1
6
1
0
0
2
8
F
L
O
W

C
O
N
T
R
O
L

1
6

G
P
M

6
4
0
F
W
D

S
U

8
5

2
6
1
5
4
5
0
0
6
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
4
5
-
1
1
2

H
/
A

2
3

1
6
0
6
8
2
7
F
L
O

C
O
N
T

F
C
5
1

0
-
3

V
A
R
I

7
/
8
F
O
R

8
6

4
6
1
1
1
4
1
1
2
T
W
M
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
M
J
-
5
3H/
A

2
4

2
6
1
0
0
4
4
B
A
R
N
E
S

M
T
R

B
I
R
O
T

3
/
4
S
H
A
F
T
8
7

2
6
1
5
4
2
6
0
8
T
W
M
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
1
4

H
/
A

2
5

1
6
0
7
5
0
4
F
L
O

D
I
V

B
5
0

2
-
8
G
P
M

7
/
8

F
O
R 8
8

2
6
1
5
4
2
7
0
8
T
W
M
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
7

H
/
A

2
6

1
6
1
0
3
0
0
3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
3
/
4
M
N
P
T

A
D
P
T
R

8
9

6
6
1
1
2
0
4
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
7
8

H
/
A

2
7

3
5
0
5
2
0
0
B
L
K

P
I
P
E

S
T

E
L

9
0
D
E
G

1
N
P
T
9
0

2
6
1
1
2
0
6
0
4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
6H
/
A

2
8

1
5
0
1
1
0
2
1
/
4

P
I
P
E

P
L
U
G

9
1

1
6
1
8
5
9
4
7
/
8
F
J
I
C

S
W
I
V
-
7
8
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

2
9

1
5
0
3
0
0
0
R
E
D

B
U
S
H

1
/
2

M
N
P
T

T
O

1
/
4

F
N
P
T

9
2

4
6
1
4
0
9
8
0
4
C
1
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
2
0
1

H
/
A

3
0

4
5
0
5
3
0
0
B
L
K

P
I
P
E

E
L

9
0
D
E
G

1
N
P
T

9
3

4
6
1
4
1
5
4
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
2
2
1

H
/
A

3
1

1
5
0
6
4
1
0
B
L
K

P
I
P
E

S
T

E
L

9
0
D
E
G

1
1
/
4
N
P
T

9
4

1
6
1
4
3
8
2
0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
4
0

H
/
A

3
2

1
5
0
5
2
0
3
B
L
K

P
I
P
E

N
I
P
P
L
E

1
N
P
T
-
4

I
N
9
5

1
6
1
0
3
2
5
1
0
C
1
T
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
5

H
/
A

3
3

2
5
0
4
7
0
2
C
L
O
S
E

N
I
P
P
L
E

3
/
4
N
P
T

9
6

1
6
1
4
5
4
7
0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
4
4

H
/
A

3
4

2
5
0
4
9
5
5
B
L
K

P
I
P
E

T
E
E

3
/
4
N
P
T

9
7

1
6
1
4
5
4
8
0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
2
0

H
/
A

3
5

2
6
1
0
1
8
5
9
/
1
6
M
O
R

P
L
U
G

9
8

1
6
1
4
5
4
9
0
6
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
4
0

H
/
A

3
6

1
5
0
5
1
1
0
B
L
K

P
I
P
E

S
T

E
L
4
5
D
E
G

1
N
P
T
9
9

1
6
1
4
4
2
5
0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
3
2

H
/
A

3
7

5
6
1
0
1
9
3
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C

B
L
K
H
D

B
R
A
N
C
H

T
E
E 1
0
0

1
6
1
5
5
1
1
1
0
C
1
T
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
6
0

H
/
A

3
8

1
2

6
1
1
1
2
29
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
1
/
4
M
N
P
T

L
B
O

1
0
1

2
6
1
5
4
4
2
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
5
5

H
/
A

3
9

5
6
1
1
1
2
7
1

1
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
1

1
/
1
6
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R 10
2

1
6
1
5
4
4
9
0
6
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
2
6

H
/
A

4
0

1
6
1
1
1
4
5
3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
1
/
2
M
N
P
T

L
B
O

1
0
3

1
6
1
6
0
2
8
0
4
C
1
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
4
7

H
/
A

4
1

1
6
1
0
3
0
5
3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
3
/
4
M
N
P
T

L
B
O

1
0
4

3
6
1
6
0
2
6
0
4
C
1
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
3
7

H
/
A

4
2

4
6
1
4
3
6
5
R
E
S
T
R
I
C
T
O
R

E
L

A
S
S
Y
,
•
0
4
2
0
IA

1
0
5

2
6
1
6
0
4
2
0
4
C
1
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
3

H
/
A

4
3

2
6
1
8
1
1
5
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
3
/
4
M
O
R

L
B
O

1
0
6

1
6
1
5
4
7
4
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
4
5
-
9
0

H
/
A

4
4

1
6
1
8
0
9
0
1

5
/
1
6
M
O
R
-
1
F
N
P
T

A
D
P
T
R

1
0
7

1
6
1
4
1
5
2
0
4
C
1
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
1
4

H
/
A

4
5

4
6
1
8
1
0
9
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
3
/
4
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

1
0
8

3
6
1
5
4
6
5
0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
3
3

H
/
A

4
6

5
6
1
8
1
1
9
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
9
/
1
6
M
O
R

L
B
O

1
0
9

1
6
1
4
0
7
6
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
1
9

H
/
A

4
7

3
6
1
8
1
2
6
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
/
1
6
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

1
1
0

2
6
1
5
4
5
5
0
6
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
8
5

H
/
A

4
8

1
6
1
8
1
3
8
1
I
N

H
O
S
E

B
A
R
B
-
9
0
-
1
M
N
P
T

1
1
1

1
6
1
5
4
6
2
0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
8
0

H
/
A

4
9

4
6
1
8
1
7
8
1

5
j
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
1

5
/
1
6
M
O
R

L
B
O

1
1
2

2
6
1
6
0
5
6
0
4
C
1
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
3
2

H
/
A

5
0

7
6
1
8
1
8
3
3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
7
/
8
M
O
R

L
B
O

1
1
3

1
6
1
4
3
6
8
0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
6
0

H
/
A

5
1

1
6
1
8
0
1
1
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
3
/
8
M
N
P
T

A
D
P
T
R

1
1
4

2
6
1
5
4
7
3
0
6
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
8

H
/
A

5
2

1
7
1
5
6
6
4
1

H
O
S
E

B
A
R
B
-
1

1
/
4
M
N
P
T

1
1
5

2
6
1
5
5
8
9
0
8
T
W
M
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
6

H
/
A

5
3

1
6
1
8
3
1
1
3
/
4
M
J
I
C

U
N
I
O
N

T
E
E

1
1
6

1
6
0
1
1
9
3
H
O
S
E
,

U
N

X
4
2

2
B
R

R
E
D

5
4

8
6
1
8
2
4
1
3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
3
/
4
M
O
R

L
B
O

1
1
7

1
6
0
1
2
5
5
H
O
S
E
,

1
.
0
0

2
B
R

R
E
D

X
1
0
4

L
G

5
5

2
6
1
8
3
1
0
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
7
/
8
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

1
1
8

1
6
0
1
2
5
6
H
O
S
E
,

1
.
0
0

2
B
R

R
E
D

X
3
1

L
G

5
6

5
6
1
8
4
2
5
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
4
5
-
9
/
1
6
M
O
R

L
B
O

1
1
9

1
6
1
4
1
9
8
F
W
D

V
A
L
V
E

U
T
U
B
E

A
S
S
Y

5
7

3
6
1
8
4
4
0
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
9
/
1
6
M
O
R

E
X

L
G

L
B
O

1
2
0

1
6
1
5
5
6
8
H
Y
D

T
U
B
E

S
U
N
D

P
U
M
P

8
2
4
0

R
H

5
8

4
6
1
8
4
8
2
3
/
4
F
J
I
C
-
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C

A
D
P
T
R

1
2
1

1
6
1
5
5
6
9
H
Y
D

T
U
B
E

S
U
N
D

P
U
M
P

8
2
4
0

L
H

5
9

1
5
0
6
3
0
3
B
L
K

P
I
P
E

E
L

9
0
D
E
G

1
1
/
4
N
P
T 12
2

4
6
1
5
5
7
1
H
Y
D

T
U
B
E

A
S
S
Y

8
2
4
0

R
E
A
R

L
E
G
S

6
0

1
5
0
6
6
0
2
P
I
P
E

N
I
P
P
L
E

1
1
/
4

N
P
T
-
2

1
/
2

1
2
3

2
6
1
8
5
2
3
7
/
8
F
J
I
C
-
3
/
4
M
J
I
C

A
D
P
T
R

6
1

1
6
1
8
5
2
0
1
/
4
M
N
P
T

R
U
N

T
E
E
-
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
1
2
4

1
6
1
8
5
8
1
7
/
8
M
J
I
C

U
N
I
O
N

T
E
E

~J
6
2

3
7
1
4
5
6
0
1

H
O
S
E

B
A
R
B
-
1
M
N
P
T

1
2
5

1
6
1
8
0
5
9
7
/
8
M
J
I
C
-
3
/
4
M
N
P
T

A
D
P
T
R

6
3

4
6
1
8
3
0
2
1

1
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
1

5
/
1
6
M
O
R

L
B
O

1
2
6

1
6
1
8
5
5
7
7
/
8
F
J
I
C
-
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C

A
D
P
T
R

-
6
9

-



291294'
S

O
LE

N
O

ID
V

A
LV

E
H

A
R

N
E

S
S

F
U

E
L

S
E

N
D

E
R

O
R

A
N

G
E

T
U

R
N

S
IG

N
.

A
N

D
F

O
U

R
W

A
Y

F
LA

S
H

E
R

U
N

IT

F
LA

S
H

E
R

S
W

IT
C

H

291092
-

C
A

B
W

IR
E

H
A

R
N

E
S

S

,1

A
IC

B
R

E
A

K
E

R
S

W
IT

C
H

-F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
W

IR
E

14
G

A
.

B
LA

C
K

W
I

R
E

D
S

T
R

IP
E

BC

291091
-

T
U

R
N

S
IG

N
A

L
H

A
R

N
E

S
S

B
LU

E

T
A

C
H

O
M

E
T

E
R

S
E

N
D

E
R

B
R

O
W

N

G
R

E
E

N

LT
.

R
E

A
R

W
O

R
K

LIG
H

T

S
T

A
R

T
E

R
S

O
LE

N
O

ID

T
E

M
P

E
R

A
T

U
R

E
S

E
N

D
E

R
,

B
LA

C
K

S
E

N
D

E
R

R
E

D

R
T

.
R

E
A

R
W

O
R

K
L

IG
H

T
R

T
.

F
LA

S
H

.
T

U
R

N
S

IG
N

A
L

A
LT

E
R

N
A

T
O

R

29//30
·M

A
IN

W
IR

E
H

A
R

N
E

.

N
O

T
E

:
T

H
E

S
E

W
IR

E
S

C
O

N
N

E
C

T
T

O
R

E
A

R

~
F

LA
S

H
E

R
S

O
N

M
O

D
E

LS
T

H
A

T
D

O
~

fIO
T

H
A

V
E

A
C

A
B

.

W
H

IT
E

C
l:A

C
K SPE

E
D

O
M

E
T

E
R

S
E

N
D

E
R

DEF

LE
F

T
R

E
A

R
T

A
IL

LIG
H

T
-

T
U

R
N

S
IG

N
A

L

F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
B

R
O

W
N

F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
R

E
D

B
R

O
W

N

B
LA

C
K

S
T

R
IP

E

70
-

B
R

O
W

N
F

A
C

T
O

R
Y

B
R

O
W

N
''V

R
IG

H
T

R
E

A
R

T
A

IL
LlG

H
T

-
T

U
R

N
S

IG
N

A
L

GH



A

O
R

A
N

G
E

r..

B
LU

E
­G
R

E
E

N

R
E

D
S

T
R

IP

B
R

O
W

N
S

T
R

IP
E

N
O

T
E

.',
T

H
E

S
E

W
IR

E
S

C
O

N
N

E
C

T
T

O
T

H
E

R
E

D
A

N
D

B
R

O
W

N
W

IR
E

S
IN

T
H

E
T

U
R

N
S

IG
N

A
L

H
A

R
N

E
S

S
O

N
M

O
D

E
LS

T
H

A
T

D
O

N
O

T
H

A
V

E
A

C
A

B
.

F
29//42

S
P

E
E

D
O

M
E

T
E

R
W

IR
E

A
S

S
Y

.

G

r----

71

LIG
H

T
S

W
IT

C
H

33
1/2.9/'13<

;
/

t-,
G

•••
'K

.1i
I>

)(
t..

••

3
2

I
'2.911<

l7
1'1

l..~"
~E

.L
low

)(
8"

31
I

V
~

II09
1'-/

l.A
.•

f<
,f..'D

)(
S·

30
1z.91108

,<
1

bl1.
13L

lA
L

)(
5"

2
9

2
~91107

1<
1&

R
.

B
L

lA
t

x
3"

2
8

I
z.9

I
L./

S
'~14

t.~.
W

;{/~
,.

0/'
2
7

I
Z

91
~78 106'1

"
li!E

..b
"

/z...
~

6
1Z

.91~
71.. 10

L.R
"

B
L

U
,L

)(
1'-1"

2
5

I
2.91.q!#,

,<
l

t.~
.•

R
oL

D
>

<
18"

2
4

I~
Q

I4S
'3

10
L

.~o
t3L

I..>
.t.

x
S"J"

2
3

1~
91~

77
Ii,

L.R
.

€'
•.lA

E
..

"
1'-/"

2
2

I
~91

1Z
.8 .o.JS

"
i5A

IT
E

.R
~

~R
e.~t

21
I

'Z
.90/l1

(:,
Q

.0
v\.f\.U

~.
R

I\
P

20
11.9//41

10
bA

.•w
H

Irl.
'W

./.3S
"

19
I

?.91.q~Z
.

Ii.
L.R

.
R

t.\:>
)(

/2."
18

I
Z

91'fO
/ /4

L.R
.

R
t.\:>

)(
~

/
17

I
1.9/47t.. 1(.,

<
..R

.
R

t.t:>
)(

/4"
16

I
~91

~loOIt...
L

.A
.

'i3L
l.\.E

..
)(

159"

152

"Z
.914<

l314
&

A
.•

R
£.b

x
/0"

14
I

~
9,<

j4
z. llo

&
1\

.•
~U

)
x

<
}"

132
1.9,441

,.J
~

R
.

G
~

E
.(.I"'l

)<
9"

12
.I

z.9
1<

./<
./0

II..
<

..R
.

R
Lb

••.
L>

..

1/
I

~
91<

./Z
.1

'i.>
<

..R
.

~
~

H
..I'I.

"
L>

"
10

I
'Z

.Q
II<

lo
Its.

<
..R

.
W

H
IT

!..
>

<
u.

"
9

I
2.91

\39 Its.
<

..A
.•

W
H

IT
L

)(
It...
"

8
I

2.91138IlD
uC

l.
W

H
\'t..

)(
/0"

7
I

z.91137
14

L.R
.

'&
LU

.t,.
)(

ts."

6
I

Z
.91131o'"I

&
A

•
~

\
\A

t.
)(

I
Z

.••

5
I

~
9113.s

1<
1

bR
,

W
H

I/f..
x

S
'

4
2

Z
9/1

3<
l1'-/

G
R

.
"B

L
R

C
K

)(
S

'
3

I

2.9//33
1'1

t.A
.

&
R

L
l.l"\

)(
:5"

2
I

2.<
;J"3~

14
t.R

.
B

l.lA
t..

x
s"

I
I

29113/
/"I

G
R

.
B

lu.£..
x

/0"

W
IR

IN
G

D
IA

G
R

A
M

-
8240

-
G

A
S

C
H

R
Y

S
LE

R
8250

.
498/32

f2iio/lS,lo4/
D

If,y
~

II1I



C
O

=
:~

~
S

O
LU

T
IO

N
S

O
LE

N
O

IO
V

A
LV

E
S

29/294-S
0LE

N
O

ID
V

A
LV

E
H

A
R

N
E

S
S

F
U

E
L

S
E

N
D

E
R

O
R

A
N

G
E

A
l
e

B
R

E
A

K
E

R
S

W
IT

C
H

B
R

O
W

N

T
U

R
N

S
IG

N
A

L
A

N
D

F
O

U
R

W
A

Y
F

LA
S

H
E

R
U

N
IT

F
LA

S
H

E
R

S
W

IT
C

H

-F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
W

IR
E

/4
G

A
.

B
LA

C
K

W
IR

E
D

S
T

R
IP

E

R
7:

F
R

O
N

T
H

E
A

D
LIG

H
T

R
T

.
W

O
R

K
LIG

H
T

JJ
~

J

291092-C
A

B
W

IR
E

H
A

R
N

E
S

S

29109/
-

T
U

R
N

S
IG

N
A

L
H

A
R

N
E

S
S

BC

.'.:-1

6R
E

E
N

LT
.R

E
A

R
W

O
R

K
LI6H

T

A
lc

C
O

M
P

R
E

S
S

O
R

S
T

A
R

T
E

R
/

S
O

LE
N

O
IO

T
E

M
P

E
R

A
T

U
R

E
S

E
N

O
E

R

B
LA

C
K

R
r.

R
E

A
R

W
O

R
K

LIG
H

T
R

T
.

F
LA

S
H

E
R

­
T

U
R

N
S

IG
N

A
L

A
LT

E
R

N
A

T
O

R

29//44
-M

A
IN

W
IR

E
H

A
R

N
E

S
S

rO
T

E
:

T
H

E
S

E
W

IR
E

S
C

O
N

N
E

C
T

T
O

R
E

A
R

F
LA

S
H

E
R

O
N

M
O

D
E

LS
T

H
A

T
D

O
N

O
T

H
A

V
E

A
C

A
a

~
~

F
U

E
L

P
U

M
P

~
K

e:
C

I)
C

I)

~
~

~

W
H

IT
E

~
LA

C
K

S
P

E
E

D
O

M
E

T
E

R
S

E
N

O
E

R

oEF

~
I

I'

LE
F

T
R

E
A

R
T

A
IL

LIG
H

T
-

T
U

R
N

S
IG

N
A

L

F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
B

R
O

W
N

F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
R

E
O

B
R

O
W

N

B
LA

C
K

S
T

R
IP

E

72
-

B
R

O
W

N
•

F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
B

R
O

W
N

G
R

E
E

N
S

T
R

IP
E

-
F

A
C

T
O

R
Y

R
E

O
R

IG
H

T
R

E
A

R
T

A
IL

~
LIG

H
T

-T
U

R
N

S
IG

N
A

LGI



A

B
LA

C
K

G
R
E
E
N

B
W

E

R
E
O

Y
E

LLO

B
LA

C
K

B

P
ILIG

H
T

H
S

W
IT

C
H

"

B
O

P
A

N
G

E

G
LO

W
P

W
6

LIG
H

T

M
A

IN
S

O
W

T
lO

N
S

W
IT

C
H

B
LU

E

G
R

E
E

N

R
E

D
S

T
R

IP
E

B
R

O
W

N
S

T
R

IP
E

N
O

T
E

:
T

H
E

S
E

W
IR

E
S

C
O

N
N

E
C

T
T

O
T

H
E

R
E

O
A

N
O

B
R

O
I4N

W
IR

E
S

IN
T

H
E

T
U

R
N

S
IG

N
A

L
H

A
R

N
E

S
S

C
foI

M
O

D
E

LS
T

H
A

T
D

O
N

O
T

H
A

V
E

A
C

A
B

F
291142

-
S

P
E

E
D

O
M

E
T

E
R

W
IR

E
A

S
S

);'

J1------

G
R

E
E

N

W
H

IT
E

73

32
I

291/81
10

6A
.

R
E

O
·105·

31
I

29119010
G

A
.W

H
IT

E
.

20·
30

I
291/4610

G
4

G
R

E
E

N
"

110'
291

291/8910
G

A
.O

R
A

N
G

E
.IO

S
·

2B
I

29143516
G

A
.R

E
D

,,6-
2
1

I
29//09

14
G

A
.

R
E

D
-5"

26
I

29/108
146A

.
B

W
E

-S
·

25
2

29/101
14

G
4

B
LU

E
.3"

24
I

29//4714
G

A
.

Y
E

LLO
W

"B
·

23
I

29102910
G

A
.B

LU
E

_30"
221

29005256"
B

A
T

T
E

R
Y

C
A

B
LE

21
I

290//1
5R

O
U

N
O

S
T

R
A

P
20

I
29//41

/0
G

A
.W

H
IT

E
"135"

19
I

29142216
G

A
.R

E
D

-/2"
18

I

29/40/14
G

A
.R

E
O

'o
11

I
29//88.0

G
4

G
R

E
E

N
"12"

16
I

29114S/2
G

A
.R

E
D

•
IJO

-
IS

2
291443/4

G
4

R
E

O
-IO

-
14

I
29144216

G
A

.
R

E
D

•
go

132
29144114

G
A

.
G

R
E

E
N

'
9-

12
I

29144016
G

A
.R

E
D

'6"
1/

I

29142/16
G

A
.G

R
E

E
N

"
6"

10
1

29114016
G

A
.

W
H

IT
E

"
6"

9
I

291
13916

G
A

.
W

H
IT

E
"

16"
B

1

29//3816
G

A
.

W
H

IT
E

•
10"

1
/

291
13

1/4
G

A
.

B
LU

E
"

6-
6

I
29113614

G
4

B
LU

E
"

12-
5

I

29113514
G

A
.

W
H

IT
E

.5-
4

2
291134/4

G
A

.
B

LA
C

K
.

5"
3

I
291133

14
G

A
.G

R
E

E
N

.5"
2

I
2911.3214

G
A

.
B

LU
E

"
5·

I
I

2
9113114

6;4.
B

LU
E

-10·

W
IR

IN
G

D
I4JR

JJM
-8250

-D
IE

S
E

L
-

1985
O

N
A

N

4982//
2£"'5IP

A
/

D
"'r£~



S
O

LU
T

IO
N

S
O

LE
N

O
ID

V
A

LV
E

S

29/294-S
0LE

N
O

ID
V

A
LV

E
H

A
R

N
E

S
S

F
U

E
L

S
E

N
D

E
R

O
R

A
N

G
E

R
T

.
F

R
O

N
T

H
E

A
D

LIG
H

T
R

T
.

W
O

R
K

LIG
H

T

Ar

T
U

R
N

S
I6N

A
L

A
N

D
F

O
U

R
W

A
Y

F
LA

S
H

E
R

U
N

IT

F
LA

S
H

E
R

S
W

IT
C

H

29/092-
C

A
B

W
IR

E
H

A
R

N
E

S
S

-F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
W

IR
E

/4
G

A
B

LA
C

K
W

iR
E

D
S

T
R

IP
E

A
IC

B
R

E
A

K
E

R
S

W
IT

C
H

29/09/
-

T
U

R
N

S
IG

N
A

L
H

A
R

N
E

S
S

B
R

O
W

N

BC

G
R

E
E

N

LT
.R

E
A

R
W

O
R

K
LIG

H
T

S
T

A
R

T
E

R
/

S
O

LE
N

O
ID

16

A
lc

C
O

M
P

R
E

S
S

O
R

M
A

N
IF

O
LD

H
E

A
T

E
R

IB
,

T
E

M
P

E
R

A
T

U
R

E
S

E
N

D
E

R

B
LA

C
K

R
E

O

R
T

.
R

E
A

R
W

O
R

K
LIG

H
T

R
T

.
F

LA
S

H
E

R
­

T
U

R
N

S
IG

N
A

L

A
LT

E
R

N
A

T
O

R

291144-M
A

IN
W

IR
E

H
A

R
N

E
S

S

jN
O

T
E

T
H

E
S

E
W

IR
E

S
C

O
N

N
E

C
T

T
O

R
E

A
R

F
LA

S
H

E
R

O
N

M
O

D
E

LS
T

H
A

T
00

.
N

O
T

H
A

V
E

A
C

A
S

F
U

E
L

P
U

M
P

~
~o

-
~

0
~
~

0
a.

\I)
\I)

0
~

Q

i~
W

H
IT

E

G
r:LA

C
K

S
P

E
E

D
O

M
E

T
E

R
S

E
N

D
E

R

oEF

G
R

E
E

N
S

T
R

IP
E

F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
R

E
O

LE
F

T
R

E
A

R
T

A
IL

LlG
H

T
-

T
U

R
N

S
IG

N
A

L

F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
B

R
O

t.4N

F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
R

E
O

B
R

O
W

N

B
LA

C
K

S
T

R
IP

E

74
-

B
R

O
W

N
F

A
C

T
O

R
Y

B
R

O
W

N

R
IG

H
T

R
E

A
R

T
A

IL
-'V

LIG
H

T
-T

U
R

N
S

IG
N

A
L

GH



A

B
LA

C
K

G
R

E
E

N

~B
lJ.£

!R
O

W
N

~Y
E

LLO
W

B
LA

C
K

O
R

A
N

G
E

B
LU

E

6R
E

E
N

R
E

D
S

T
R

IP
E

B
R

O
W

N
S

T
R

IP
E

N
O

T
E

:
T

H
E

S
E

W
IR

E
S

C
O

N
N

E
C

T
T

O
T

H
E

R
E

D
A

N
D

B
R

O
W

N
W

IR
E

S
IN

T
H

E
T

U
R

N
S

IG
N

A
L

H
A

R
N

E
S

S
O

N
M

O
D

E
LS

T
H

A
T

00
N

O
T

H
A

V
E

A
C

A
B

.

F
29//42

..S
P

E
E

D
O

M
E

T
E

R
W

IR
E

A
S

S
Y

.

R
E

D
G

R
E

E
N

H

W
H

IT
E

75

32
I

29011/
G

R
O

U
N

D
S

T
R

A
P

(8250)
31

I
29//80

10
G

A
.R

E
O

.
15

(8250)
30

I
291220

12
G

4
B

LA
C

K
.

14"

129
I

29//68
12

G
A

.R
E

O
.

124"
28

I
29143516

G
A

.R
E

O
•

6"
21

I
29//09

/4
G

A
.

R
E

O
,

5"
26

I
29//08

146A
.

B
W

E
-5"

25
2

29//01
14

G
A

.
B

LU
E

'
3"

2<
1

I
29//47

14
G

A
.

Y
E

LLO
W

.8"
23

I

291029
10G

A
.8LU

E
<

30"
(837018380)

22
I

29005256"
B

A
T

T
E

R
r

C
A

B
LE

21

I
291128

'If!"
B

A
T

T
E

R
r

C
A

B
LE

(8370183aJ)
20

I
291141

106A
.

W
H

IT
E

-
135"

19
I

29142216
G

A
.R

E
O

.
12"

18
I

29140/14
<

3'A
.R

E
O

.
6'

17
I

2911'1610
G

A
.G

R
E

E
N

-I/O
'

16
I

29114512
G

A
.R

E
D

_
130'

152

29144314
6'4

R
E

O
-10"

14
I

291
4

4216
G

A
.

R
E

O
.

9"
132

29144114
G

A
.

G
R

E
E

N
.

9"
12

I
29144016

G
A

.R
E

D
_

6"
//

I

29142
I

16
G

A
.G

R
E

E
N

.
6"

10
I

29//40
16

G
A

.
W

H
IT

E
·

6"
9

I

291
13916

G
4

W
H

IT
E

•
16-

B
I

29113816
G

A
.

W
H

IT
E

•
/(1'

7
I

29//37
1'1

G
4

B
LU

E
"

6"
6

I
29113614

G
A

.
B

LU
E

•
12"

5
I

29113514
G

A
.

W
H

IT
E

.
5"

'1
2

29//34
14

G
A

.
B

LA
C

K
J(5-

3
I

291/33
14

G
A

.G
R

E
E

N
.

5"
2

I
29113214

G
A

.
B

LU
E

•
5"

I
I

29//31
14

6A
.

B
LU

E
.

10"

W
IR

IN
G

D
IA

G
R

A
M

-8370
-

D
IE

S
E

L"
1985

P
E

R
K

IN
S

8380
8250

4
9
8
2
0
6 U£L

9'-'-,
(,/8

e~
\I's,o""

D
A

T
/!"

~



I
N
D
E
X

-
A
-

A
D
A
P
T
O
R
,

D
R
I
V
E

D
I
S
K
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

7
F

A
N

••••••••••••••••••••••
'••••

8

A
G
I
T
A
T
O
R
,

I
M
P
E
L
L
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
0

JE
T

••••••••••••••••••••••
42,43

M
O
T
O
R

M
O
U
N
T
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
0

S
H

A
F

T
•••••••••••••••••••••••

40

A
I
R

C
L
E
A
N
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
7

B
A
N
D

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

l
7

C
L
A
M
P

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

!?
F
I
L
T
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
7

H
O

S
E

••••••••••••••••••••••••
!?

A
I
R

C
O
N
D
I
T
I
O
N
E
R
,

C
O
M
P
R
E
S
S
O
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

I
O
,
l
l

C
O
N
D
E
N
S
O
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

I
O
,
l
l

D
R
Y
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

I
O
,
l
l

E
V
A
P
O
R
A
T
O
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
8

A
I
R

I
N
T
A
K
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

9

A
I
R

S
T
A
C
K

C
A
P
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
7

A
L
T
E
R
N
A
T
O
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5
,
6
,
8

M
O

U
N

T
••••••••••••••••••••••••

8

A
R
M
,

S
T
E
E
R
I
N
G

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
8
,
1
9

A
R
M
,

W
I
P
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
6

-
B
-

B
A
L
L

V
A
L
V
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
1
,
4
3

B
A
N
D
,A
I
R

C
L
E
A
N
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
7

T
A

N
K

••••••••••••••••••••••••
43

B
A
T
T
E
R
Y

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
4

B
O
X
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
4

C
A
B
L
E

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
4

B
E
A
R
I
N
G

C
O
N
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
8
,
1
9

L
I
N
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

~
•
•
•
•
•
1
8
,
1
9

B
E
L
T
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5
,
6
,
8
,
l
O
,
1
1

B
L
A
D
E

W
I
P
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
6

B
R
A
C
K
E
T
,

A
I
R

C
O
N
D
I
T
I
O
N
E
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

I
O
,
l
l

T
H
R
O
T
T
L
E

C
A
B
L
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

9

B
R
A
K
E
,C
A
B
L
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
0
,
2
7

D
I
S
C
•
•
•
•
~
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
0

L
E

V
E

R
•••••••••••••••••••••••

27

M
O
U
N
T

H
U
B
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
0

P
A

D
•••••••••••••••••••••••••

2
a

B
R
E
A
K
-
A
W
A
Y

H
I
N
G
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
7

B
O
O
M

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5
0

76

-
C
-

C
A
B
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
6

D
O
O
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
9

R
O
O
F
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
8
,
3
0

R
O
O
F

G
U
S
S
E
T
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
8

C
A
B
L
E
,B
A
T
T
E
R
Y
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
4

C
H
O
K
E

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
1

H
Y
D
R
O
S
T
A
T
I
C

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

~
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
3
2

T
H
R
O
T
T
L
E

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
3

C
A
N
O
P
Y

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
0

D
E
F
L
E
C
T
O
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

~
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
2
7

C
A
P
,
A
I
R

S
T
A
C
K
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
7

F
U

E
L

••••••••••••••••••••••••
24

H
U
B
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
8

P
R
E
S
S
U
R
E

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
5

R
A
D
I
A
T
O
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
5

R
A
I
N

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
6

C
A
R
B
U
R
A
T
O
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

8

C
A
T
W
A
L
K
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
3

C
E
S
S
N
A

P
U
M
P
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
3

C
I
R
C
U
I
T

B
R
E
A
K
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
·•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
3
1

C
L
A
M
P
,

A
I
R

I
N
T
A
K
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

9
C
L
I
P

B
R
A
K
E

R
E
T
A
I
N
E
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
0

C
O
L
U
M
N

S
T
E
E
R
I
N
G

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
8

C
O
N
S
O
L
E

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
1

C
O
N
T
R
O
L

L
E
V
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
2

C
O
U
P
L
E
R
,

F
L
E
X

D
I
S
C
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
0

H
A

L
F

••••••••••••••••••••••••
40

C
O
V
E
R
,

W
O
R
K
L
I
G
H
T

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
6
,
3
0

C
R
A
N
K

P
U
L
L
E
Y
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

8

C
R
O
P

G
U
I
D
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5
3

M
O
U
N
T

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
9

C
R
O
P
S
H
I
E
L
D

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5
3

C
Y
L
I
N
D
E
R
,

F
O
L
D
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
7
,
4
9

L
E
V
E
L
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
7
,
4
9

L
I
F
T
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
.
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
.
.
•

4
7
,
4
8

S
T
E
E
R
I
N
G

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

~
•
•
•
•
•
•
2
2

-
D
-

D
E
F
L
E
C
T
O
R
,

C
A
N
O
P
Y
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
7

D
I
F
F
U
S
E
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
5

D
I
M
M
E
R

S
W
I
T
C
H
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
7

D
I
P
S
T
I
C
K

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
5

D
I
S
C
,B

R
A

K
E

•••••••••••••••••••••••
20

F
R
I
C
T
I
O
N

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
3

S
E

N
S

O
R

••••••••••••••••••••••
20

D
I
S
T
R
I
B
U
T
O
R

C
A
P
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

9

/"I,~



v

D
O
O
R

C
A
T
C
H

S
L
I
D
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
9

D
R
A
I
N

C
O
C
K
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
5

D
R
I
V
E

D
I
S
K

A
D
A
P
T
O
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

7

D
R
Y
E
R
,

A
I
R

C
O
N
D
I
T
I
O
N
E
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
1
0
,
1
1

-
E
-

E
L
E
C
T
R
O
N
I
C

I
G
N
I
T
I
O
N

M
O
D
U
L
A
T
O
R

•
•
•
•
9

E
N
G
I
N
E
,

C
H
R
Y
S
L
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

9

H
O
O
D

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
6

I
S
O
L
A
T
O
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5
,
6
,
2
7

O
N

A
N

•••••••••••••••••••••••••
5

P
E
R
K
I
N
S
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

6
,
7

E
X
H
A
U
S
T

M
A
N
I
F
O
L
D

H
E
A
T

S
H
I
E
L
D
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
8

P
I
P
E

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
6

-
P
I
P
E

F
L
A
N
G
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
6

-F
-

F
A

N
••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

5,8
A
D
A
P
T
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

;
.
8

S
P
A
C
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5
,
8

F
I
L
T
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
~
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

7
A
I
R

C
L
E
A
N
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
7

F
U

E
L

•••••••••••••••••••••••••
8

G
R
E
S
E
N
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
5

M
I
C
H
I
G
A
N

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
5

O
IL

••••••••••••••••••••••••••
8

F
L
A
S
H
E
R

L
I
G
H
T
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
6
,
3
0

S
W
I
T
C
H

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
8

F
L
O
W

C
O
N
T
R
O
L
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
7

F
L
O
W

D
I
V
I
D
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
6

F
O
A
M
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
6
,
2
9
,
3
0
,
3
9

F
O
L
D

C
Y
L
I
N
D
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
7
,
4
9

F
R
I
C
T
I
O
N

D
I
S
~
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

33,
F
U
E
L

C
A
P
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
4

G
A
U
G
E

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
1

S
E

N
D

E
R

••••••••••••••••••••••
24

S
H
U
T

O
F
F

P
I
V
O
T
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

7

T
A

N
K

••••••••••••••••••••••••
24

fU
SE

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
1

-
G
-

G
A
S
K
E
T
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

9
,
2
5
,
4
4

C
H
A
R
G
E

P
U
M
P
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
3

T
A
N
K

L
I
D
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
1

G
A
U
G
E
,F
U

E
L

••••••••••••••••••••••••
31

P
R
E
S
S
U
R
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
4

T
E
M
P
E
R
A
T
U
R
E

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
1

G
L
A
S
S
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
6
,
2
9

G
O
V
E
R
N
O
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

9

C
O
N
T
R
O
L

R
O
D
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

9

M
O

U
N

T
••••••••••••••••••••••••

9

G
R
E
A
S
E

S
E
A
L
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
8

G
R
O
U
N
D

S
T
R
A
P
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
,
7
,
2
7

G
U
S
S
E
T
,

C
A
B

R
O
O
F
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
8

-
H
-

H
A
N
D
L
E
,

S
E
L
E
C
T
O
R

V
A
L
V
E
•
•
•
~
•
•
•
•
•
•
3
5

H
A
N
D
R
A
I
L

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5
1
,
4
6

H
E
A
T

S
H
E
I
L
D
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

8
,
1
6

H
O
L
D

D
O
W
N
,

B
A
T
T
E
R
Y
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
4

H
O
O
D
,

E
N
G
I
N
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
6

H
O
O
D
,

P
R
O
P
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
6

H
O
S
E
,A
I
R

C
L
E
A
N
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
7

R
A
D
I
A
T
O
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5
,
7
,
8

S
H
I
E
L
D
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
6

H
O
S
I
N
G
,

S
O
L
U
T
I
O
N

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5
2

H
O
U
R

M
E
T
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
1

H
U
B
,

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
8

C
A
P
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
8

T
A
P
E
R

L
O
C
K
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
0

T
O
R
Q
U
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
9

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

T
U
B
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
2

H
Y
D
R
O
S
T
A
T
I
C

C
A
B
L
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
2

M
O
U
N
T

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5
,
7
,
9

H
Y
P
R
O

P
U
M
P
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
5

-1-

I
G
N
I
T
I
O
N

S
W
I
T
C
H
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
1

I
M
P
E
L
L
E
R

A
G
I
T
A
T
O
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
0

I
N
D
I
C
A
T
O
R

L
I
G
~
T
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
1
,
3
8

S
U
N

S
H
I
E
L
D
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
1

I
S
O
L
A
T
O
R
,

E
N
G
I
N
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5
,
6
,
2
7

-
J
-

J
E
T

A
G
I
T
A
T
O
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
3

-
K
-

K
E
E
P
E
R

F
R
O
N
T

L
E
G
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
8
,
1
9

-
L
-

L
A
D
D
E
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5
1

L
E
G
,

F
R
O
N
T
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
8
,
1
9

R
E

A
R

••••••••••••••••••••••••
20

7
7
-



L
E
V
E
L

C
Y
L
I
N
D
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
7
,
4
9

P
I
V
O
T
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

~
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
4
7

L
E
V
E
R
,B
R
A
K
E

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
7

C
O
N
T
R
O
L
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
2

P
U
M
P

C
O
N
T
R
O
L
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
3

T
H
R
O
T
T
L
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
3

L
I
F
T
A
R
M
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
7

M
O

U
N

T
•••••••••••••••••••••••

47

L
I
F
T

C
Y
L
I
N
D
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
7
,
4
8

L
I
G
H
T
,
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
6
,
3
0

F
L
A
S
H
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
6
,
3
0

S
W
I
T
C
H

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
1

L
I
N
E

D
I
F
F
U
S
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
5

L
I
N
E
R
,

B
E
A
R
I
N
G
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
8
,
1
9

-
M
-

M
A
N
I
F
O
L
D

L
A

R
G

E
•••

e
.•••••••••••••••••••

12

S
O
L
U
T
I
O
N
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
~
•
•
~
•
•
•
•
•
4
4

M
I
C
R
O

S
W
I
T
C
H
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
2

R
E
A
R

V
I
E
W

M
I
R
R
O
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
6
,
3
0

M
O
T
O
R
,S
T
E
E
R
I
N
G
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
8

W
I
N
D
S
H
I
E
L
D

W
I
P
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
6

M
O
U
N
T
,A
I
R

C
O
N
D
I
T
I
O
N
E
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

I
O
,
l
l

A
/
C

H
O
U
S
I
N
G
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
8

A
L
T
E
R
N
A
T
O
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

8

B
R
A
K
E

H
U
B
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
0

C
R
O
P

G
U
I
D
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
9

F
L
O
W

C
O
N
T
R
O
L
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
7

F
U
E
L

S
H
U
T

O
F
F
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5

G
O
V
E
R
N
O
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

9

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

M
A
N
I
F
O
L
D

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
2

H
Y
D
R
O
S
T
A
T
I
C
,

C
A
B
L
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
5
,
7
,
9

H
Y
D
R
O
S
T
A
T
I
C

L
E
V
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
2

L
I
F
T
A
R
M
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
7

M
O
T
O
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5
,
6

R
A
D
I
A
T
O
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
.
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
5

S
E

A
T

••••••••••••••••••••••••
27

S
E

N
S

O
R

••••••••••••••••••••••
20

S
I
G
H
T

G
A
U
G
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
2

T
A
C
H

S
E
N
S
O
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

9

T
H
R
O
T
T
L
E

C
A
B
L
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5
,
7
,
3
3

M
O
U
N
T
I
N
G

A
N
G
L
E
,

T
A
N
K
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
1
,
4
3

S
O
C
K
E
T

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
6

M
U
F
F
L
E
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
6

M
U
L
L
I
O
N

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
6

78

-0-

O
I
L

C
O
O
L
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
5

O
I
L

S
E
N
D
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5
,
7
,
9

O
I
L

T
A
N
K
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
5

S
T

R
A

P
•••••••••••••••••••••••

25

O
P
E
R
A
T
O
R

S
T
A
T
I
O
N
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
7

O
U
T
P
U
T

S
H
A
F
T
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

9

-
P
-

P
A
D
,

B
R
A
K
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
0

P
I
N
,

H
I
N
G
E
•
•
•
,•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
7

P
I
V
O
T

P
I
N
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
1
,
4
3

P
U
M
P
,C
E
S
S
N
A
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
3

H
Y

P
R

O
•••••••••••••••••••••••

45

S
U
N
D
S
T
R
A
N
D

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
3

P
L
U
G
,

R
U
B
B
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
1

-
R
-

R
A
D
I
A
T
O
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
5

C
A
P
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
5

D
R
A
I
N

C
O
C
K
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
5

H
O

S
E

•••••••••••••••••••••
5,7

,8
M
O
U
N
T

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
5

R
E
C
O
V
E
R
Y

T
A
N
K
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
5

S
H
R
O
U
D
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
5

R
A
I
N

C
A
P
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
6

R
E
C
E
I
V
E
R

P
L
A
T
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
5

R
IM

•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
21

R
U
B
B
E
R

H
O
O
K
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
1

-
S
-

S
A
F
T
Y

W
A
L
K
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
1
,
4
3

S
C
R
E
E
N

S
L
I
D
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
6

S
E
A
L
,G
R
E
A
S
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
8

K
I
T
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
2
,
2
2

S
E

A
T

••••••••••••••••••••••
~

•••••
27

M
O

U
N

T
•••••••••••••••••••••••

27

S
E
N
D
E
R
,

F
U

E
L

••••••••••••••••••••••••
24

O
I

..L
••••••••••••••••••••••

5,7
,

9
T
E
M
P
E
R
T
U
R
E

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5
,
6
,
8

S
E
N
S
O
R
,

D
I
S
C

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
0

M
O

U
N

T
•••••••••••••••••••••••

20

S
P
E
E
D
O
M
E
T
E
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

9
,
2
0

S
H
A
F
T
,A
G
I
T
A
T
O
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
0

O
U

T
P

U
T

•••••••••••••••••••••••
9

-
.•..



S
H
E
A
V
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5
,
6
,
8
,
9

S
H
I
E
L
DE
X
H
A
U
S
T

M
A
N
I
F
O
L
D

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

8
H

E
A

T
••••••••••••••••••••••

8,16

H
O

S
E

••••••••••••••••••••••••
46

I
N
D
I
C
A
T
O
R

L
I
G
H
T

S
U
N
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
3
1

T
A
N
K
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
1
,
4
3

W
H
E
E
L

M
O
T
O
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
0

S
H
R
O
U
D
,

R
A
D
I
A
T
O
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
5

S
I
D
E
R
A
I
L
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
1
,
4
3

S
I
D
E

S
C
R
E
E
N
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
5

S
I
G
H
T

G
A
U
G
E

M
O
U
N
T
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
2

S
O
C
K
E
T
,

F
E
M
A
L
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
3

S
O
L
U
T
I
O
N

H
O
S
I
N
G
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5
4

M
A
N
I
F
O
L
D

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
4

S
P
A
C
E
R
,

F
A

N
••••••••••••••••••••••••

5,8
O
I
L

T
A
N
K
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
5

W
I
N
D
S
H
I
E
L
D

W
I
P
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
6

S
P
E
E
D
O
M
E
T
E
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
1

S
P

R
I

N
G

••••••••••••••••
/••••••••

7
,33

S
T
A
L
K

G
U
I
D
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5
3

S
T
A
R
T
E
R

S
O
L
E
N
O
I
D

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

9

S
T
E
E
R
I
N
G

A
R
M
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
8
,
1
9

C
O
L
U
M
N

C
O
V
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
8

C
Y
L
I
N
D
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
2

M
O
T
O
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
8

W
H
E
E
L

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
8

S
T
E
P
,

O
P
E
R
A
T
O
R

S
T
A
T
I
O
N
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
7

S
T
R
A
P
,G
R
O
U
N
D
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

7
,
1
4
,
2
7

O
I
L

T
A
N
K
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
5

S
U
N
D
S
T
R
A
N
D

D
R
I
V
E

S
H
A
F
T
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5
,
7

F
I
L
L
E
R

R
I
N
G
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

9
P
U
M
P

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
3

W
H
E
E
L

M
O
T
O
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
9
,
2
0

S
W
I
T
C
H
,

D
I
M
M
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

~
•
•
•
•
•
•
2
7

F
L
A
S
H
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
8

I
G
N
I
T
I
O
N
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
1

M
I
C
R
O

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
2

-
T
-

T
A
I
L
L
I
G
H
T

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
6

T
A
N
K
,F

U
E

L
••••••••••••••••••••••••

24

G
L
A
N
D

B
E
A
R
I
N
G
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
0

L
ID

••••••••••••••••
·••••••

41,43
a

I
L

•••••••••••••••••••••••••
25

R
A
D
I
A
T
O
R

R
E
C
O
V
E
R
Y

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
5

S
H
I
E
L
D
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
1
,
4
3

S
O
L
U
T
I
O
N

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
1
,
4
3

T
E
M
P
E
R
T
U
R
E

G
A
U
G
E

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
1

S
E
N
D
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5
,
6
,
8

T
H
R
O
T
T
L
E

C
A
B
L
E

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
3

C
A
B
L
E
,

M
O
U
N
T
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

7

LE
V

E
R

••••••••••••••••
~

••••••
33

S
T
O
P

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

·•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
1

T
I
E

P
L
A
T
E

M
A
I
N
F
R
A
M
E

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5
,
1
6

T
I
E

R
O
D
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
3

S
T
I
F
F
E
N
E
R

A
N
G
L
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
3

T
I
R
E

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
1

T
O
R
Q
U
E

H
U
B
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
9
,
2
0

T
R
E
A
D

A
D
J
U
S
T
M
E
N
T

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5
1

T
R
A
N
S
O
M

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
7

T
U
B
E

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
2

-
V
-

V
A
L
V
E
,B
A
L
L

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
1
,
4
3

C
E
S
S
N
A

3
-
S
P
O
O
L
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
4

E
L
E
C
T
R
I
C

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
4

G
R
E
S
E
N

S
E
L
E
C
T
O
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
5

H
A
N
D
L
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
4

R
E
L
I
E
F

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
2

V
O
L
T
A
G
E

R
E
G
U
L
A
T
O
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

6
,
8

-
W
-

W
A
T
E
R

T
R
A
P
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

6

M
O

U
N

T
••••••••••••••••••••••••

6

W
H
E
E
L

M
O
T
O
R
,

S
H
I
E
L
D

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
0

S
U
N
D
S
T
R
A
N
D

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
9
,
2
0

W
H
E
E
L
,

S
T
E
E
R
I
N
G

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3
8

W
I
N
D
S
H
I
E
L
D

W
I
P
E
R
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
6

M
O
T
O
R

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
6

W
I
P
E
R

A
R
M
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
6

W
I
P
E
R

B
L
A
D
E
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2
6

79
-



III·

II
//

M
ellloranda

-
80

-

'V


	110001
	110002
	110003
	110004
	110005
	110006
	110007
	110008
	110009
	110010
	110011
	110012
	110013
	110014
	110015
	110016
	110017
	110018
	110019
	110020
	110021
	110022
	110023
	110024
	110025
	110026
	110027
	110028
	110029
	110030
	110031
	110032
	110033
	110034
	110035
	110036
	110037
	110038
	110039
	110040
	110041
	110042
	110043
	110044
	110045
	110046
	110047
	110048
	110049
	110050
	110051
	110052
	110053
	110054
	110055
	110056
	110057
	110058
	110059
	110060
	110061
	110062
	110063
	110064
	110065
	110066
	110067
	110068
	110069
	110070
	110071
	110072
	110073
	110074
	110075
	110076
	110077
	110078
	110079
	110080

